
  
 

µRack                            
Standard compressor racks single/two circuit 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 User manual 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

NO POWER
& SIGNAL
CABLES

TOGETHER

READ CAREFULLY IN THE TEXT!



  

  



  

WARNINGS 

 
 
CAREL bases the development of its products on decades of experience in HVAC, on the continuous investments in technological innovations to products, procedures and strict quality 
processes with in-circuit and functional testing on 100% of its products, and on the most innovative production technology available on the market. CAREL and its subsidiaries nonetheless 
cannot guarantee that all the aspects of the product and the software included with the product respond to the requirements of the final application, despite the product being developed 
according to start-of-the-art techniques. The customer (manufacturer, developer or installer of the final equipment) accepts all liability and risk relating to the configuration of the product in 
order to reach the expected results in relation to the specific final installation and/or equipment. CAREL may, based on specific agreements, acts as a consultant for the positive 
commissioning of the final unit/application, however in no case does it accept liability for the correct operation of the final equipment/system. 
The CAREL product is a state-of-the-art product, whose operation is specified in the technical documentation supplied with the product or can be downloaded, even prior to purchase, from 
the website www.carel.com. 
Each CAREL product, in relation to its advanced level of technology, requires setup / configuration / programming / commissioning to be able to operate in the best possible way for the 
specific application. The failure to complete such operations, which are required/indicated in the user manual, may cause the final product to malfunction; CAREL accepts no liability in such 
cases. 
Only qualified personnel may install or carry out technical service on the product. 
The customer must only use the product in the manner described in the documentation relating to the product.  
In addition to observing any further warnings described in this manual, the following warnings must be heeded for all CAREL products: 
• Prevent the electronic circuits from getting wet. Rain, humidity  and all types of liquids or condensate contain corrosive minerals that may damage the electronic circuits. In any case, 

the product should be used or stored in environments that comply with the temperature and humidity limits specified in the manual. 
• Do not install the device in particularly hot environments. Too high temperatures may reduce the life of electronic devices, damage them and deform or melt the plastic parts. In any 

case, the product should be used or stored in environments that comply with the temperature and humidity limits specified in the manual. 
• Do not attempt to open the device in any way other than described in the manual. 
• Do not drop, hit or shake the device, as the internal circuits and mechanisms may be irreparably damaged. 
• Do not use corrosive chemicals, solvents or aggressive detergents  to clean the device. 
• Do not use the product for applications other than those specified in the technical manual. 
 
All of the above suggestions likewise apply to the controllers, serial boards, programming keys or any other accessory in the CAREL product portfolio. 
 
CAREL adopts a policy of continual development. Consequently, CAREL reserves the right to make changes and improvements to any product described in this document without prior 
warning. 
 
The technical specifications shown in the manual may be changed without prior warning. 
 
The liability of CAREL in relation to its products is specified in the CAREL general contract conditions, available on the website www.carel.com and/or by specific agreements with customers; 
specifically, to the extent where allowed by applicable legislation, in no case will CAREL, its employees or subsidiaries be liable for any lost earnings or sales, losses of data and information, 
costs of replacement goods or services, damage to things or people, downtime or any direct, indirect, incidental, actual, punitive, exemplary, special or consequential damage of any kind 
whatsoever, whether contractual, extra-contractual or due to negligence, or any other liabilities deriving from the installation, use or impossibility to use the product, even if CAREL or its 
subsidiaries are warned of the possibility of such damage. 
 
 
DISPOSAL 

 
 
 
INFORMATION FOR USERS ON THE CORRECT HANDLING OF WASTE ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT (WEEE) 
 
In reference to European Union directive 2002/96/EC issued on 27 January 2003 and the related national legislation, please note that: 
1. WEEE cannot be disposed of as municipal waste and such waste must  be collected and disposed of separately; 
2. The public or private waste collection systems defined by local legislation must be used. In addition, the equipment can be returned to the distributor at the end of its working life when 

buying new equipment. 
3. The equipment may contain hazardous substances: the improper use  or incorrect disposal of such may have negative effects on human health and on the environment; 
4. The symbol (crossed-out wheeled bin) shown on the product or on the packaging and on the instruction sheet indicates that the equipment has been introduced onto the market after 

13 August 2005 and that it must be disposed of separately; 
5. In the event of illegal disposal of electrical and electronic waste, the penalties are specified by local waste disposal legislation. 
 
 
 

 
 
WARNING: separate as much as possible the probe and digital input signal cables from the cables carrying inductive loads and power cables to avoid possible electromagnetic disturbance.  
Never run power cables (including the electrical panel wiring) and signal cables in the same conduits 
  

NO POWER
& SIGNAL
CABLES

TOGETHER

READ CAREFULLY IN THE TEXT!



  

  



CON
1 
1.1 
1.2 
2 
2.1 
2.2 
3 
3.1 
3.2 
3.3 
4 
4.1 
4.2 
4.3 
4.4 
4.5 
4.6 
4.7 
4.8 
5 
5.1 
5.2 
5.3 
5.4 
5.5 
6 
6.1 
6.2 
6.3 
6.4 
6.5 
6.6 
7 
7.1 
7.2 
7.3 
7.4 
7.5 
8 
8.1 
8.2 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
 

NTENTS 
PRODUCT .....
General funct
Main charact
USER INTERFA
Buttons - LED
LED display a
STARTING TH
Starting for th
Unit configura
Meaning of th
COMPRESSO
General settin
Compressor r
Compressor c
Number of co
Compressors
Manually ena
Special MT-L
Compressor t
FAN AND INV
Fan managem
Dead band co
Inverter mana
PWM-PPM m
Floating cond
VARIOUS SET
Manual devic
Compressor h
Set point vari
Type of refrig
Auxiliary prob
Prevent high 
ALARM MANA
Alarms with a
Alarms with m
Semiautomat
Alarm relay ..
Alarms from 
THE SUPERVI
Serial boards
Communicati
USER INTERFA

LIST OF PARA

ON/OFF FAN

PWM TO 0 TO
PROGRAMMI

SUPERVISOR 

DEFAULT CO

GLOSSARY ....

TECHNICAL S

PRODUCT CO
APPENDIX: CO

APPENDIX: CH

APPENDIX: CH

APPENDIX: CH

APPENDIX: CH

............................
tions ................
teristics ............
ACE ....................

Ds - Icons .........
and Icons ..........
HE UNIT ..............
he first time .....
ation ................
he inputs / outp
R MANAGEMEN
ngs ..................
rotation ............
control .............
ompressors sta
s with different c
able/disable the
LT units .............
time settings ...
VERTER MANAG
ment ................
ontrol ...............
agement ..........

management .....
denser control ..
TTINGS ...............
ce operation .....
hour counter an
iation from digit

gerant ...............
be management
discharge press
AGEMENT .........
automatic reset
manual reset ...
tic alarms ........
........................
analogue inputs
SOR NETWORK
 .......................
ion protocols ....
ACE ....................

AMETERS ............

 CONTROL BOA

O 10 VDC (OR 4
NG KEY (CODE

MANAGEMENT

NFIGURATIONS

............................

SPECIFICATION .

ODES LIST ..........
OMPRESSOR RA

HANGES INTRO

HANGES INTRO

HANGES INTRO

HANGES INTRO

............................
.......................
.......................
............................
.......................
.......................
............................
.......................
.......................

puts .................
NT .......................
.......................
.......................
.......................
rted with probe
capacities .......
 compressors .
.......................
.......................

GEMENT .............
.......................
.......................
.......................
.......................
.......................
............................
.......................

nd maintenance
tal input ...........
.......................
t ......................
sure ................
............................
t ......................
.......................
.......................
.......................
s: temperature 
K ..........................
.......................
.......................
............................

............................

ARD (CODE CO

4 TO 20 MA) CO
E PSOPZKEYA0) 

T ..........................

S ..........................

............................

............................

............................
ACK CONTROLL

ODUCED IN FW 

ODUCED IN FW 

ODUCED IN FW 

ODUCED IN FW 

...........................
........................
........................
...........................
........................
........................
...........................
........................
........................
........................
...........................
........................
........................
........................

e 1 fault ............
........................
........................
........................
........................
...........................
........................
........................
........................
........................
........................
...........................
........................

e alarm .............
........................
........................
........................
........................
...........................
........................
........................
........................
........................
probe and pres
...........................
........................
........................
...........................

...........................

ONVONOFF0) ....

ONVERSION BO
...........................

...........................

...........................

...........................

...........................

...........................
LER, EXAMPLES 

RELEASE 2.0 FO

RELEASE 2.1 ....

RELEASE 2.2 ....

RELEASE 2.3 ....

............................
........................
........................
............................
........................
........................
............................
........................
........................
........................
............................
........................
........................
........................
........................
........................
........................
........................
........................
............................
........................
........................
........................
........................
........................
............................
........................
........................
........................
........................
........................
........................
............................
........................
........................
........................
........................

ssure transduce
............................
........................
........................
............................

............................

............................

OARD FOR FANS
............................

............................

............................

............................

............................

............................
OF APPLICATIO

OR MRK0000XX

............................

............................

............................

...........................
........................
........................
...........................
........................
........................
...........................
........................
........................
........................
...........................
........................
........................
........................
........................
........................
........................
........................
........................
...........................
........................
........................
........................
........................
........................
...........................
........................
........................
........................
........................
........................
........................
...........................
........................
........................
........................
........................
r: .....................
...........................
........................
........................
...........................

...........................

...........................

S (CODE CONV
...........................

...........................

...........................

...........................

...........................

...........................
ON DIAGRAMS .

X0 ........................

...........................

...........................

...........................

............................

........................

........................

............................

........................

........................

............................

........................

........................

........................

............................

........................

........................

........................

........................

........................

........................

........................

........................

............................

........................

........................

........................

........................

........................

............................

........................

........................

........................

........................

........................

........................

............................

........................

........................

........................

........................

........................

............................

........................

........................

............................

............................

............................

V0/10A0) ............
............................

............................

............................

............................

............................

............................

............................

............................

............................

............................

............................

...........................
........................
........................
...........................
........................
........................
...........................
........................
........................
........................
...........................
........................
........................
........................
........................
........................
........................
........................
........................
...........................
........................
........................
........................
........................
........................
...........................
........................
........................
........................
........................
........................
........................
...........................
........................
........................
........................
........................
........................
...........................
........................
........................
...........................

...........................

...........................

...........................

...........................

...........................

...........................

...........................

...........................

...........................

...........................

...........................

...........................

...........................

...........................

............................

........................

........................

............................

........................

........................

............................

........................

........................

........................

............................

........................

........................

........................

........................

........................

........................

........................

........................

............................

........................

........................

........................

........................

........................

............................

........................

........................

........................

........................

........................

........................

............................

........................

........................

........................

........................

........................

............................

........................

........................

............................

............................

............................

............................

............................

............................

............................

............................

............................

............................

............................

............................

............................

............................

............................

  

.......... 7 
........7 
........7 
.......... 8 
........8 
........9 
....... 10 
..... 10 
..... 10 
..... 10 
....... 13 
..... 13 
..... 13 
..... 13 
..... 14 
..... 15 
..... 15 
..... 16 
..... 16 
....... 18 
..... 18 
..... 18 
..... 19 
..... 21 
..... 21 
....... 22 
..... 22 
..... 22 
..... 22 
..... 22 
..... 22 
..... 23 
....... 24 
..... 24 
..... 24 
..... 24 
..... 24 
..... 25 
....... 26 
..... 26 
..... 26 
....... 26 
....... 27 
....... 32 
....... 33 
....... 33 
....... 33 
....... 36 
....... 37 
....... 37 
....... 38 
....... 39 
....... 41 
....... 42 
....... 42 
....... 42 



  

 
 



Cod. C

 1
1.1 

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

9
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

 
 

1.2 
Main f

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

Device
Compr

• 
• 

Progra
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

Hardw
• 

 

CAREL +03P2204

Product 
General f

1. Read pressu
2. Managemen
3. Managemen
4. Setting of th
5. Rotation of t
6. Fan speed c
7. Compressor
8. Possibility to

parameter v
9. Possibility to
10. Multifunctio
11. Set point var
12. Possibility to
13. Enable comp
14. Proportional
15. Floating con
16. Optional tem

a- O
b- A
c- C
d- S

Main cha
functions 

Control of com
Control of con
Complete man
Complete alarm
Connection to 

es controlled 
ressors (up to 4 h

Condenser fan
PWM speed co

amming 
Display and co
Three levels of
Possibility to co
Possibility to co
Possibility to m

ware  
The product co

431 rel. 2.3 dated

functions 
ure transducers, di
nt of compressors 
nt of compressor r
e number of com
the compressors (
ontrol (PWM OUT
r and fan dead ba
o enter the comp
values. 
o enter the fan set
n input: general H
riation from digita

o set the compress
pressors from the
l plus integral fun

ndenser set point 
mperature probes
Outside air 
Ambient air 
Compressor disch
Suction temperatu

aracteristic

mpressor suction p
densing pressure 

nagement of the o
m management; 
serial line for sup

hermetic compress
ns (max 4) 
ontrol  

ontrol of the value
f parameter protec
onfigure all the un
onfigure the main

modify the access l

omes ready for pa

d  06/06/12 

isplay data in BAR
with the same an

racks with two circ
mpressors – fans o
(FIFO and by time
TPUT) 
nd management 
ressor set point i

t point in BAR or d
HP alarm, ON/OFF
al input 
sor-fan thermal ov

e “Maintenance” s
ction for the fan in

, with high tempe

harge temperature
ure 

s 

pressure 
(compressor disc

outputs available; 

pervision / telemai

sors, no part up to

es measured, on L
ction: SEL (USER)
nit parameters usi
n unit parameters 
level to the param

anel installation, 3

R/°C (depending o
nd different capac
cuits, MT and LT
n the unit 

e). FIFO rotation o

n BAR and displa

degrees centigrade
F, change SET POI

verload/generic al
creen 
nverter. 

erature alarm thres

e 

charge) 

intenance; 

o 2 hermetic-load

ED display 
, PRG (INSTALLER
ng a hardware ke
via serial line. 

meters from the ke

2x74, and DIN rai

7

on the type of refr
ities 

of the fans. 

ay the value in °C

e, depending on t
INT,… 

larm as automatic

shold:  

d capacity-controlle

R), SEL+PRG (MAN
ey. 

eypad (only from 

il mounting. 

rigerant gas) 

C by pressing the 

the control probe 

c/manual  

ed compressors)

NUFACTURER) 

MANUFACTURER

“UP” and “DOW

used (pressure o

R level). 

WN” buttons toget

or NTC). 

ther when display

μRack 

ying the 



Cod. C

 2
The pr
As wel
param
 

 
 

2.1 
 

+

+

 

CAREL +03P2204

User interf
roduct uses a 3 di
ll as displaying th
eters. The followi

Buttons -

Button 
  

 

a
b
c
(
d
(

 

 

a
b
c
d

 

 

a
b
c

 

 

a
E
U
-
-
 
U
-
-
 
b
c
d
e

+  
P

+  
P

t

431 rel. 2.3 dated

face 
git LED display w

he values measure
ng figures show th

- LEDs - Ico

a) Press the butto
b) Press the butto
c) Press the butto
(control pressure/
d) Press the butto
(control pressure/

a) Press the butto
b) Press the butto
c) Press the button
d) Press the butto

a) Press the butto
b) Press the butto
c) Press the button

a) Press the butto
Example: 
Unit “A” single circ
-standard LP1 
-the arrows scroll t

Unit “B” two circu
-standard LP1 
-the arrows scroll t

b) Press the butto
c) Press the button
d) Press the butto
e) Press the butto
Press the two butt

Press the two butt
1. comp/
2. high/lo

to switch the displ

d  06/06/12 

ith minus sign and
ed and the opera
he µRack for pane

ons 

n, when switching
n for more than 5

on for more than
/temperature) 
n for more than 3

/temperature) 

n for more than 5
n when the list of
n when the nume
n when a digital v

n for more than 5
n when the list of
n when the nume

n to display the ot

cuit 

to HP-B2 –B3 

it  

to LP2-HP-B3 

n for more than 5
n when the list of 
n when the nume
n when a digital v
tons together for 5

tons together, whe
/fan set point 
ow threshold 
lay of the same pa

d decimal point to
ating conditions o
el installation and 

g the instrument o
5 sec, to set the pa
 3 sec, when the

3 sec when the lis

5 sec to select betw
f parameters is dis
eric value of a para
value is displayed 

5 sec to set the pa
f parameters is dis
eric value of a para

ther controlled va

5 sec to select the 
parameters is dis

eric value of a par
value is displayed 
5 seconds to set th

en the numeric va

arameter from BA

8

o display the mon
of the unit, the us

for DIN rail moun

Fig. 2.a 

De

on, until the string
assword for acces
e list of paramete

st of parameter gr

ween the display 
splayed to move t
ameter is displaye
(YES-NO) to chan

ssword for access
splayed to show th
ameter is displaye

alues. The “label” 

probe displayed 
splayed to move to
rameter is displaye
(YES-NO) to chan
he PWD for acces

alue of one of the

AR to °C. 

nitored values, and
ser terminal (displ
nting. 

escription 

g “DEF” is shown o
sing the INSTALLE

ers is displayed, to

roups is displayed

of the values in “B
to the next param
ed to increase the 
nge the setting. 

sing the USER para
he numeric value 
ed to accept the n

of the probe will b

permanently as th
o the previous pa
ed to decrease the
nge the setting 
ssing the MANUFA

e following parame

d ICONS for the s
lay and keypad) c

 

on the display, to 
ER parameters. 
o accept the mod

, “-/-”, “-C-”, “-r-”,

BAR” or “°C”. 
eter. 
value. 

ameters. 
of the parameter
umeric value and

be displayed, and

he main probe. 
rameter 
e value. 

ACTURER paramet

eters is displayed:

status of the devic
can be used to m

load the default v

difications and re

, “-A-”, “-M-”, to re

r. 
d return to the list 

d then the numeri

ters and thus con

: 

ces and operating 
modify the unit op

values. 

turn to the main 

eturn to the main

of parameters. 

c value. 

figuring the contr

T

μRack 

modes. 
perating 

display 

 display 

oller. 

Tab. 2.a 



μRack 

Cod. CAREL +03P220431 rel. 2.3 dated  06/06/12 9

2.2 LED display and Icons 
The display shows the control value, temperature or pressure. depending on the selection made from the keypad. 
In the event of alarms, the display shows the monitored and the alarm information in sequence. 
 

ICONS Description 

 On when the unit of measure selected is BAR 

 On when the unit of measure selected is °C 

 On when there is an ACTIVE ALARM 
 

 1) On when the MANUFACTURER parameters are being configured 
2) If flashing with the ALARM icon indicates the compressor maintenance hours have been exceeded. 

 

1) On when the value read by the suction probe is displayed 
2) If flashing with the ALARM icon indicates the activation of suction probe alarms:  
High Temp.  
Low Temp.  
Probe not connected 

 

1) On when the value read by the discharge probe is displayed 
2) If flashing with the ALARM icon indicates the activation of discharge probe alarms:  
High Temp.  
Probe not connected  

 

1) On when the fan parameters are being configured. 
2) On when at least one fan is operating 
3) If flashing with the ALARM icon indicates the activation of fan alarms 
 

 

1) On when the compressor parameters are being configured. 
2) On if at least one compressor step is active 
3) If flashing with the ALARM icon indicates the activation of the compressor alarms 
 

1 
2 
3 
4 

1) Indicates the state of the compressors and capacity control on 
2) If flashing indicates the ON/OFF call for a new compressor step, while the device is awaiting the expiry of the delay times. 
3) If the controller is used for fan control only (“/01”=0) then the icon shows the status of the fans. 

 

Tab. 2.b 
 
   



Cod. C

 3
3.1 
After h
When 
Unit w
 

3.2 
The un
/09. Th
First th
Relay n

•
•

The se
If 4 de
(e.g.: 2
inverte
 
3.2.1 
Inputs 
only). 
exists w
If 4 de
Param

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
 

3.2.2 
The co
The un

1
2
3
4

Shuttin
•
•

 
 

3.3 
 
3.3.1 

T
 

Analog
Input 

B1 

B2 

B3 

B4 

 

CAREL +03P2204

Starting th
Starting 

having checked the
started for the firs

with 2 compressors

Unit conf
nit can be set as s
he maximum num
he compressors +
no. 5 may be: 
• an alarm 
• a fan 
election is made a
evices are selected
2 compressors (no
er, can be set for t

Input config
from 1 to 4 are a
The user can dec
when the contact 
vices , or less, are
eter /15 can be u
• 0: no functio
• 1: unit ON-O
• 2: change se
• 3: general h
• 4: general h
• 5: general lo
• 6: general lo
• 7: general lo
• 8: general lo
• 9: liquid leve
• 10: liquid lev
• 11: fan therm
• 12: fan therm

Unit ON/OF
ontroller is normal
nit can be switche
1. Alarm (param
2. Supervisor (
3. Digital input
4. Parameter (p
ng down the unit, 
• switches the
• stops the m

Meaning

Table of an
The tables below d

gue inputs 
Descriptio

Ratiometric

Room tem

Outside air

Ratiometric

431 rel. 2.3 dated

he unit 
for the firs
e connections, po
st time, the contro
s + 2 fans + alarm

figuration 
ingle or two circu

mber of devices, co
+ capacity contro

utomatically acco
d (e.g.: 2 compres
ot capacity-contr
the fans, managed

guration 
alarm inputs for th
cide whether the 
is closed) by setti

e connected to the
sed to configure t

on 
OFF (ON contact N
et point (set1- set2
igh pressure switc
igh pressure switc

ow pressure switch
ow pressure switch
ow pressure switch
ow pressure switch
el alarm NC 
vel alarm NO 
mal overload/gen
mal overload/gen

FF  
lly configured as a

ed on and off by:  
meter A22 can be
(parameter /38 ca
t (parameter /15 c
parameter /39 ca
as shown on the 

e controller off; 
anagement of the

 of the inpu

alogue inputs 
describe the type 

n 

c discharge pressu

perature probe (d

r temperature pro

c suction pressure

d  06/06/12 

st time 
ower-up the unit. 
oller performs a LA

m relay. 

it, the number of 
ompressors + fan

ol and then the fan

rding to the numb
ssors (not capacity
rolled) + 3 fans), 
d using the PWM 

he compressors an
alarm inputs are 
ing parameter /14
e controller, input 
the multifunction 

NC) 
2) 
ch NC 
ch 1 NO 
h circuit 1 NC 
h circuit 1 NO 
h circuit 2 NC 
h circuit 2NA 

eric NC 
eric NO  

always ON. 

e used to select w
an be used to ena
can be used to co
n be used to switc
display by the me

e various devices a

uts / outpu

of the probes tha

ure probe  

display) / auxiliary

obe (floating cond

e probe / probe in

AMP TEST and us

compressors for o
s, is 5 (maximum

ns will be allocated

ber of devices (fan
y-controlled)  + 2
output no. 5 is a
signal. 

nd fans configured
normally closed (

4. 
5 automatically b
input: 

whether or not a br
ble unit shutdown

onfigure the multif
ch the unit on or 
essage “OFF”: 

and the related al

uts 

at can be connecte

y probe 

enser control) / a

n 2nd circuit 

10

ses the default val

one or two circuit
 number of relays
d, in sequence. 

ns and compresso
2 fans) relay 5 can
utomatically used

d. If 5 devices are
(the alarm condit

becomes a multifu

roken probe alarm
n from the superv
function input as O
off) 

arms. 

ed to the inputs a

uxiliary probe 

ues selected by C

s using paramete
s).  

ors) selected.  
n be used as an al
d to control a fan.

 controlled by the
ion exists when th

unction input.  

m should switch th
visor). 
ON/OFF).  

nd their character

Type of pro

RATIOMETR

CAREL NTC 

CAREL NTC 

RATIOMETR

AREL for all the co

r /01; the number

larm relay (defaul
 In addition, the 

e unit, input no. 5 
he contact is open

he unit off). 

ristics. 

obes that can be 

RIC pressure probe

temperature prob

temperature prob

RIC pressure probe

onfiguration param

r of fans can then

lt setting), while if
use of speed con

is automatically a
n) or normally op

connected 

e (0 to 5 Volt) or 

be (-50T100°C; R/

be (-50T100°C; R/

e (0 to 5 Volt) 

meters:  

 be set using para

f 5 devices are co
ntrol, by phase co

an alarm input (fa
pen (the alarm co

NTC if /16 

/T 10 k  at 25°C)

/T 10 k  at 25°C)

T

μRack 

ameter 

ntrolled 
ntrol or 

n alarm 
ondition 

Tab. 3.a 



μRack 

Cod. CAREL +03P220431 rel. 2.3 dated  06/06/12 11

Digital inputs 
Input Description Type of device connected 

ID1 Compressor 1 / fan alarm Generic compressor/fan alarm. Voltage-free contact. 

ID2 Compressor 2 / fan alarm Generic compressor / fan alarm. Voltage-free contact. 

ID3 Compressor 3 / fan alarm Generic compressor / fan alarm. Voltage-free contact. 

ID4 Compressor 4 / fan alarm Generic compressor /  fan alarm. Voltage-free contact. 

ID5 Fan alarm / Multifunction input Generic alarm: 
 - compressor/fan.  
 - from general high/low pressure switch.  
 - fan thermal overload.  
 - liquid level.  
Unit On-Off. Voltage-free contact. 

Tab. 3.b 
 

Digital outputs 
Input Description Type of device connected 

No1-C1 Compressor 1 / fan  Power contactor for starting the compressor / fan 

No2-C2 Compressor 2 / capacity-control  /fan Power contactor for starting the compressor / Power contactor for capacity control activation  / fan 

No3-C3 Compressor 3 / capacity-control  / fan Power contactor for starting the compressor / Power contactor for capacity control activation  / fan 

No4-C4 Compressor 4 / capacity-control  / fan Power contactor for starting the compressor / Power contactor for capacity control activation  / fan 

No5-C5 Alarm / fan  Power contactor for starting the fan / voltage-free contact for signalling unit alarm 
Tab. 3.c 

 

Analogue outputs 
Outputs Description 
Y1 Fans speed controller (PWM) 

Tab. 3.d 
 

3.3.2 Wiring diagrams: 
Panel installation: 
 

 
 

Fig. 3.a 
  

ex
t. 

te
m

p. 
pr

ob
e

am
b. 

te
m

p. 
pr

ob
e

al
ar

m
 4

al
ar

m
 2

al
ar

m
 1

al
ar

m
 3

m
ul

tifu
nc

tio
nD

.I.
/a

la
rm

Line
L

N

P

Line LN

P

24 V

TRADR1W04

PSOPZKEY*

MCH2004850



μRack 

Cod. CAREL +03P220431 rel. 2.3 dated  06/06/12 12

DIN rail installation: 
 

 
 

Fig. 3.b 

Rack

Line
L

N

Rack

ex
t. 

te
m

p.
 p

ro
be

am
b.

 te
m

p.
 p

ro
be

al
ar

m
 4

al
ar

m
 2

al
ar

m
 1

al
ar

m
 3

m
ult

ifu
nc

tio
n

D.
I./

al
ar

m

P

Line LN

P

FCSER00000

FCSER00000

TRADR1W04

24 V



Cod. C

 4
Inputs 
• Suct
• Dig
• Mul
Outpu
• Com
 
 

4.1 
Param
• n
• c
• ty
The co
In the 
 
 

4.2 
Rotatio
Rotatio
If the c
numbe
In the 
Three 
LIFO r
The fir
• St
• St
FIFO r
The fir
• St
• St
This se
Rotatio
The co
numbe
 
 

4.3 
In the 
Propo
Propor
the dif
Figure 
Setting
SP + 1
SP + 2
… 
SP + D
 
 

 

ON 

OFF 

 Fi
 
Dead 
This ty
measu
time e
stoppe
stop re

CAREL +03P2204

Compress
used: 
tion pressure prob
ital inputs dedicat
ltifunction input fo
ts used: 

mpressor  outputs

General s
eters used for ON

number of compre
compressor times 
ype of control 

ompressors are m
case of two circui

Compres
on (parameter r05
on automatically e
compressor is off
er of compressors
default configurat
different types of 

rotation (no rota
rst compressor to 
tart: C1,C2,C3,C4. 
top:C4,C3,C2,C1. 
rotation 
rst compressor to 
tart: C1,C2,C3,C4 
top: C1,C2,C3,C4. 
election enables th
on by time 

ompressor that sta
er of operating ho

Compres
default configurat
rtional band 
rtional band contr
fferential band. Pa
4.1 shows the act

g the parameters l
 *DF/ (No. of step

2 *DF/ (No. of step

DF    for th

1° compr. 
com

g 4.a 

band 
ype of control feat
ured value exceed
elapsed outside o
ed when the meas
equests. In this cas

431 rel. 2.3 dated

or manage

be/probes 
ted to the compre
or generic alarm (

s and capacity co

settings 
N/OFF control:  
essors (capacity-c

anaged by the co
ts, the set point a

ssor rotatio
5) of the compres
excludes any comp
f for alarm or disa
s available. 
tion, FIFO rotation
rotation can be se
tion)  
start will be the la

start will be the fi

he rotation of the 

arts will be the on
ours will stop. 

ssor contro
tion, “dead band”

rol calculates, base
arameters r01 (set
tivation points for
listed above, each
ps) for the first; 
ps) for the second

e last. 

mpr./capac. contr. 

DF

tures the definitio
ds the limit to the 
f the dead band.
sured value falls b
se too, the first de

d  06/06/12 

ement 

essor safety device
(general suction p

ntrol 

controlled and no

ntroller based on 
nd the differentia

on 
ssor calls ensures 
pressors with alar
abled, is excluded

n has been selecte
et: for the capaci

ast to stop, first ca

rst to stop. 

compressors so a

e with the lowest 

ol 
” control is activate

ed on various par
t point) r02 (differ
r a system with 4 s
h individual step w

d; 

 co

compr./ capac. co

F 

on of a dead band
right (measured 
 The first device 

below the dead ba
evice stops immed

es  
ressure switch 1 a

ot) 

a pressure set po
l also need to be 

that the number o
m or that are disa

d from regulation 

ed. 
ty control, only d

apacity control a

as to even out as m

number of opera

ed (parameter r06

ameters (SP, DF a
rential). 
steps. 

will have a differen

ompr./ capac. 
t

ontr. 

RP

d to the side of th
value greater tha
will start immedi
and (measured va
diately, while the o

13

and 2) 

oint (parameter r0
set for the second

of operating hour
abled. 
and rotation; the

devices rotation ty

ctivated will be t

much as possible 

ating hours. When

6). 

and the number o

ntial as follows: 

he set point, withi
an SP + DZN, see
ately, while the o
alue less than the
others wait the de

Key:
SP 

DF 

RP 

01) and differentia
d circuit (paramete

rs and the numbe

e activation/deact

ype available is LI

the last deactivat

the number of co

 stopping the exa

of devices set) the

n which no devic
e Figure 4.3). The
others will wait th
 set point), and re
elay time between

 
Compressor set

Compressor diff

Pressure read 

al (parameter r02)
ers r03 and r04).  

r of starts of the d

tivation threshold

FO (no dependin

ted: 

ompressor operat

ct opposite is true

e points where the

e is started or sto
 number of devic

he set time betwe
emains there for a
n stops (r09).  

point (r01) 

ferential (r02) 

), measured by th
 

different compress

s are re-calculate

ng by r05) param

ting hours. 

e, that is, the com

e devices must sw

opped. The device
ces to be activated
een starts (r07). S
a period equal to 

e suction probe.

sors balance out. 

ed based from ac

meter: 

pressor with the h

witch on and off, in

es are activated w
d varies according
Similarly, the dev
the time between

μRack 

ctual 

highest 

nside 

hen the 
g to the 
ices are 
n device 



μRack 

Cod. CAREL +03P220431 rel. 2.3 dated  06/06/12 14

Also see the paragraph on Time settings. 
The program will switch the devices on according to the start-up logic configured and the availability of the devices 
 
 

DOffZ DOnZ NZ 

SP 

DZN RP 

  
Fig. 4.b 

 
Compressor dead band with variable times 
The user can decide to set a variable time between calls, depending on whether the pressure is moving away from the dead band. In particular, the activation / 
deactivation time of the outputs decreases as the distance from the dead band increases. To set this function, the following parameters must be configured: 

• Maximum compressor on time/ capacity control (parameter r08) 
• Minimum compressor on time/ capacity control (parameter r07) 
• Pressure differential within which the time varies. (parameter r11) 
• Maximum compressor off time/ capacity control (parameter r10) 
• Minimum compressor off time/ capacity control (parameter r09) 
 

Fig. 4.c 
 

Key:    
InPress Suction pressure DTNZ Differential within which the time varies 

STPM Control set point TOnMax Maximum compressor on time  

RBM Control band TOnMin Minimum compressor on time 

NZ Dead band TOffMax Maximum compressor  off time  

DOnZ Device activation zone TOffMin Minimum compressor off time 

DOffZ Device deactivation zone 
 
In the activation phase, the following cases are possible: 

1. Pressure equal to point b  
same call time as the “maximum compressor on time” 

2. Pressure between point b and point b + DTNZ 
type of call between “Max on time” and “Min on time” 

3. Pressure greater than or equal to point b + DTNZ 
same call time as “Min on time” 

 
In the deactivation phase, on the other hand, the following cases are possible: 

1. Pressure equal to point STPM  
same call time as the “maximum compressor off time” 

2. Pressure between point STPM and point STPM - DTNZ 
type of call between “Max off time” and “Min off time” 

3. Pressure greater than or equal to point STPM - DTNZ 
same call time as “Min off time” 

 
N.B. To make the device call time constant in the activation phase, simply set the times TOnMax and TonMin to the same value. The same is true for the deactivation 
phase. 
 
 

4.4 Number of compressors started with probe 1 fault  
In the event of a suction probe fault or not connected alarm, parameter /07 indicates the number of outputs (compressors and capacity control, configured with 
capacity-controlled compressors), forced on, so as to ensure minimum cooling/operation of the installation. 
For two circuits, the parameter relating to the second circuit /08 must also be set. This will be related to the probe in the 2nd circuit. 

Key:  
DOffZ Device deactivation zone 

DOnZ Device activation zone 

NZ Dead band  

DZN Dead band differential  

RP Suction pressure read 

SP Set point 

STPM 

RBM 

NZ DOffZ DOnZ 

InPress [ºbar] 

TOnMin TOffMin 

TOnMax TOffMax 

DTNZ

B 

DTNZ



μRack 

Cod. CAREL +03P220431 rel. 2.3 dated  06/06/12 15

4.5 Compressors with different capacities 
Parameter /02 is used to choose the option of compressors with different capacities. 
This allows more load steps and therefore finer control. 
Once the capacity of the individual compressors has been defined (parameters /03, /04, /05, /06), the software, based on the requirements of the installation and the 
compressors available (without alarms or timers), will calculate the most suitable combination to satisfy the requirement. Whenever the requirement changes, the 
software recalculates the most suitable combination. The combination will always be greater than or equal to the requirement. 
If two compressors have the same capacity, the compressor with the lower index will always be the first to start. 
 
4.5.1 Proportional band control with different capacity compressors 
Based on the pressure, the set point and the differential, the software will proportionally calculate the capacity required to bring the pressure back near the set point. 
At the set point plus differential the requirement will be at the maximum value, while it will be null for pressure values around or less than the set point. 
 

alDifferenti
pressSetpointCapacityMaxrequiredCapacity )(_

_
−×=

 
 
 
4.5.2 Dead band control with different capacity compressors 
The software will calculate the maximum number of combinations possible with the compressors available. 
At certain intervals of time (see the paragraph on Compressor dead band with variable times), the software will call a sequence with a higher capacity. 
In the deactivation phase, the opposite will occur, while in the dead band no compressors will be started or stopped. 
An increase in the requirement will correspond to a different combination. 
 

  
Fig 4.d 

 
 
 

4.5.3 Example of compressors with different capacities 
The following example looks at an installation featuring 3 compressors with different capacities, using proportional band control. As can be seen, there are 8 possible 
combinations available. 
 
Set  point  1.0 bar  “r01” 

Differential 2.0 bar “r02” 

Comp1 5 kW “/03” 

Comp2 7 kW “/04” 

Comp3 15 kW “/05” 

Maximum capacity 27 kW “/06” 
 

Pressure Requirement kW Comp1 Comp2 Comp3 Total active capacity kW 

1.1 1.35 X   5 

1.6 8.1 X X  12 

1.8 10.8 X X  12 

2 13.5   X 15 

2.1 14.85   X 15 

2.4 18.9 X  X 20 

2.5 20.25  X X 22 

3 27 X X X 27 

     Tab 4.a

4.6 Manually enable/disable the compressors 
A compressor can be temporarily disabled from the control sequence. This function is very useful when needing to perform maintenance on an individual compressor. 
The corresponding alarms are still managed. 
The following parameters are used: M01,M02,M03,M04 to enable the manual operation of the compressors. The real manual function is managed using parameters: 
M05,M06,M07,M08. 
On unit models with capacity control (/01=9,10,...14) the compressors cannot be manually enabled/disabled directly. To exploit parameters M01,..,M08, the unit 
model needs to be changed (/01=1 for configurations 9, 10 and 11; /01=3 for configurations 12 and 13; /01=4 for configuration 14). 
 

 

DOffZ DOnZ NZ 

SP 

DZN RP 

Key:  
DOffZ Device deactivation zone 

DOnZ Device activation zone 

NZ Dead band  

DZN Dead band differential  

RP Suction pressure read 

SP Set point: compressors (S2); fans (S1) 



Cod. C

4.7 
 

4.7.1 
The ha
mediu
speed 
Below 
 

 
 
 
This ty

1
2

 
4.7.2 
 

Low pr

Low pr

High p

Tempe

Tempe

 

4.8 
The fo
 

Time b
Param
This ap
 

Minim
Sets th

R 

Cm

CAREL +03P2204

Special M

Managemen
ardware features o
m installations, ha
managed by the 
is an example dia

ype of system can 
1. the compres
2. the max num

allocated to 

Probes and

Function

ressure circuit 1 

ressure circuit 2 

pressure circuit dis

erature 1 

erature 2 

Compres
llowing is a list of 

between stop req
eter C06 sets a st
pplies both in the 

mum compressor 
he minimum time 

mp 

431 rel. 2.3 dated

MT-LT units

nt of compresso
of the µRack contr
aving the advanta
speed controller o
agram: 

be controlled by 
ssors must have th
mber of compress
probe LP1, and th

 values controlle

n 

scharge 

ssor time se
all the time param

quests with HP p
top delay between
dead band and in

 ON time  
the compressors 

Fig 4.f 

 
 
 
 

TMinOn 

Flo

d  06/06/12 

s 

r racks with LT a
roller can be adap
ge of being comp
or external pressu

µRack in the follo
he SAME CAPACIT
sors in the MT uni
he other compres

ed 

B4 (pressure) 

B1 (pressure) 

B1 (pressure) 
B2 (temperatur

B2 (temperatur

B3 (temperatur

ettings 
meters used for co

prevent active 
n one compressor
n the proportiona

stay on, that is, o

ating condenser SET POIN

Condenser 

Liquid re

nd MT circuits a
pted for the contro
pact and offering l
re switches, and s

owing conditions:
TY 
it and LT unit is 4.
sor rack to probe 

Input 

re) 

re) 

re) 

ompressor manag

r and the next, if th
l band. 

nce activated, mu
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

T[s] 

T[s] 

NT 

Dou
com

eceiver 

16

nd condenser on
ol of a special type
low cost solutions
separate managem

 
 

Fig 4.e

. There can theref
LP2. 

C

LP1 

LP2 

HP 

B2 

B3 

gement (and not 

he high pressure 

ust remain on for t

Ke
R

Cm

TM

T

uble circuit 
mpressor unit 

μRa

nly.  
e of compressor r
s. These are comp
ment of the comp

e 

fore be combinatio

ode on display

capacity control)

prevention (preve

the time set by th

ey:  
Comp

mp Comp

MinOn Minim

Time

ack

ack that is becom
ressor racks with 

pressors in the MT

ons of 2+2, 3+1, 

Type of un
A- Single circ
B- Compress

A -B 

B 

A (press – t
B (only tem

A (AUX pro
B (not used

Always pres

. 

ent) function is ac

is parameter (par

ressor call 

ressor 

mum ON time 

ming more widely 
only the condens

T and LT units. 

 

1+1. One compre

nit: 
cuit compressor rac
sor racks with 2 circ

temp) 
mp) 

obe) 
d) 

esent 

ctive.  

rameter C01). 

MT display cabinet 
group 

LT display cabinet 

used in small and
sing section, and w

essor rack will be 

k 
uits MT-BT

T

μRack 

d 
with fan 

Tab 4.b 



μRack 

Cod. CAREL +03P220431 rel. 2.3 dated  06/06/12 17

Minimum compressor OFF time  
Sets the minimum time the compressors stay off. The devices are not started again if the minimum time selected (parameter C02) has not elapsed since the last stop.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Fig. 4.g 
 
 
Minimum time between starts of different compressors (proportional band)  
This represents the minimum time that must elapse between the start of one device and the next. This parameter allows simultaneous starts to be avoided (parameter 
C03).  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Fig 4.h 
 
With capacity control compressors is established fixed delay = 5 s, between a capacity control and the following. 
 
 
 
Minimum time between starts of the same compressor  
Sets the minimum time that must elapse between two starts of the same compressor. 
This parameter limits the number of starts per hour. If, for example, the maximum allowable number of starts per hour is 10, to guarantee this limit simply set a value of 
360 (parameter C05).  

 
 

Key:  
R Compressor call 

Cmp Compressor 

TSameSw Minimum time between starts of the same compressor 

T Time 
 
 
 

 
 

Fig 4.i 
 
 

Key:  
R Compressor call 

Cmp Compressor 

TMinOff Minimum OFF time 

T Time 

Key:  
R Compressor calls 

Cmp1 Compressor 1 

Cmp2 Compressor 2 

TDiffSw Minimum time between starts of different compressor 

T Time 

 
 

T[s] 

R 

T[s] 

Cmp 

TMinOff 

 
 

T[s] 

R 

T[s] 

Cmp1 

T[s] 

Cmp2 

TDiffSw 

 
 

T[s] 

R 

T[s] 

Cmp 

TSameSw 



Cod. C

 5
Inputs 
• Disc
• Dig
• Mul
Outpu
• Con
• Con
 
 

5.1 
The op
One th
“propo
 
5.1.1 
Propo
Propor
the dif
Figure 
Setting
 

SP + 1
SP + 2
… 
SP + D
 

 

 

ON 

OFF 

 

5.2 
This ty
The de
activat
Similar
the tim
The pr
 

 
 
Fan ro
The ro
Rotatio
If the f
fans av
Two d

 

CAREL +03P2204

Fan and in
used: 

charge pressure/te
ital inputs for the 
ltifunction input fo
ts used: 

ndenser fan outpu
ndenser fan speed

Fan man
peration of the fan
hermal overload is
ortional band” con

Fan control
rtional band 
rtional band contr
fferential band. 
5.1 shows the act

g the parameters l

 *DF/ (No. of step
2 *DF/ (No. of step

DF    for th

Dead ban
ype of control feat
evices are activate
ed varies accordin
rly, the devices ar

me between device
rogram will switch

otation 
tation of the fans
on automatically 
fan is off for alarm
vailable. 
ifferent types of r

431 rel. 2.3 dated

nverter ma

emperature probe
fan safety devices

or generic alarm (

uts 
d control (PWM ou

agement 
ns depends on the
s featured for each
ntrol is set (param

 

rol calculates, bas

tivation points for
listed above, each

ps) for the first; 
ps) for the second

e last. 

Fig. 5.a

nd control 
ures the definition

ed when the meas
ng to the time elap
e stopped when t
e stop requests. In

h the devices on a

s, settable by par
excludes any fan

m or disabled, is e

rotation can be s

F

d  06/06/12 

nagement 

e 
s 
(general discharge

utput) 

e value read by th
h fan step. This ha

meter r21), and FIF

sed on various pa

r a system with 4 s
h individual step w

d; 

DF 

a 

n of a dead band 
sured value excee
psed outside of th
the measured valu
n this case too, th
ccording to the st

ameter r20, is aim
ns with active alar
excluded from reg

et: 

ig. 5.b

e pressure switch)

he discharge press
as a settable imm
FO rotation (param

rameters (SP, DF 

steps. 
will have a differen

R

to the side of the 
eds the limit to the
he dead band. The
ue falls below the
e first device stop
art-up logic config

med at balancing
rms. 
gulation and rotat

18

) 

sure (or temperat
ediate reset and w
meter r20). 

and the number

ntial as follows: 

RP   

 

e set point, within 
e right (measured
e first device will s

e dead band (mea
ps immediately, wh
gured and the ava

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

g the number of o

tion; the activatio

Key:
SP 

DF 

RP 

 

ure) sensor.  
will only be valid f

r of devices set) th

which no device i
d value greater tha
start immediately,
asured value less t
hile the others wa
ailability of the dev

perating hours an

on/deactivation th

 
Fan set point 

Fan differential

Pressure read 

Key: 
DOffZ

NZ 

DOnZ

DZN 

RP 

SP 

for the specific fan

he points where t

s started or stopp
an SP + DZN, see 
 while the others 
than the set point
ait the delay time b
vices 

nd starts of the d

hresholds are re-c

 
Device deact

Dead band  

Device activa

Dead band d

Discharge pr

Fan set point

n. In the default co

the devices must 

ped. 
e Figure 5.2). The 

will wait the set ti
t), and remains th
between stops. 

different fans. 

calculated based 

tivation zone 

ation zone 

differential  

ressure read 

t 

onfiguration, 

switch on and off

number of device
ime between start

here for a period e

from actual num

μRack 

f, inside 

es to be 
ts. 
equal to 

mber of 



μRack 

Cod. CAREL +03P220431 rel. 2.3 dated  06/06/12 19

LIFO rotation (no rotation parameter r20=0) 
The first fan that to start will be the last to stop. 
• Start: Fan1, Fan2, Fan3, Fan4. 
• Stop: Fan3, Fan3, Fan2, Fan1. 
 
FIFO rotation (parameter r20=1) 
The first fan that to start will be the first to stop. 
• Start: Fan1, Fan2, Fan3, Fan4. 
• Stop: Fan1, Fan2, Fan3, Fan4. 
The rotation of the fans is implemented when called. 
 
Various fan parameters 
In the event of a discharge probe fault or not connected alarm, parameter /12 sets the number of fans that are forced on. 
 
 

5.3 Inverter management 
The fan controller is enabled by parameter /10. 
A minimum limit value can be set for the inverter (parameter r29), as a percentage. 
To assist the start of the inverter, a time can be set, expressed in seconds, during which the inverter is forced on at 100% at startup before proceeding with the normal 
regulation. This parameter is called “Speed Up Time” (parameter r27). 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Management of the fans slaved to the compressors 
Parameter “/13” defines whether the fans can be activated independently or whether at least one compressor must be on. This is used to prevent the condenser fans 
operating with high outside temperatures work when no compressor is operating. Typical application: cold rooms cold stores. 
Parameter “/13” default = 0 (independent control). 
 
 
Inverter control 
 
Proportional band 
This control requires the inverter set point STPI to be set (parameter r18 ), plus an inverter differential RBI (parameter r19). 
If the value measured by the discharge probe is less than or equal to the value of the inverter set point, the inverter output will be 0. 
Between the inverter set point STPI and point C (set point + differential), the value of the inverter output will be proportional to the value read by the discharge probe, 
and in any case not less than the minimum inverter output MinIn. If the value measured by the discharge probe is greater than or equal to the inverter set point + 
differential, the output will be at the maximum value. The control is not associated with any fan and can work without fans being configured. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Proportional control, set by parameter r21, may be proportional only (parameter r21=0) or proportional + integral (parameter r21=1). 
 

Key:  
  
STPI Fan inverter set point 

RBI Inverter differential 

Min In Minimum inverter opening 

C Fan set point + differential 

Key:  
RB Fan differential 

RBI Inverter differential 

STPM Discharge set point  

STPI Inverter set point 

C Inverter set point + inverter differential 

B Discharge set point + Fan differential 

Min In Minimum value of the inverter control output 

 

 

 Fig.5.d 

 
Fig. 5.c 



μRack 

Cod. CAREL +03P220431 rel. 2.3 dated  06/06/12 20

Proportional and integral control (PI)  
To minimise any deviations in stable operating conditions between the controlled value and the set point, typical of proportional control, a proportional plus integral 
strategy (P+I) can be sued. 
This strategy helps overcome situations of stalemate in which the working point remains steadily at a value other than the set point. 
PI control adds the integral action to proportional control. This action, when a control error persists, has an increasing effect over time on the overall control action. 
The parameter that defines the integral action is the integral time (r22). 
The default value is 600 s (10 min). The integral time corresponds to the time taken by the integral action, with a constant error, to balance the proportional action. 
The lower the integral time, the faster the response of the control. 
For further information, refer to classic control theory. 
 
N.B.: Make sure the integral time is not set too low, otherwise control may become unstable. 
 
The following figure highlights the difference between the proportional control and proportional plus integral control (with inverter): 
 

Proportional control  Proportional + Integral control 
 

T[s] 

SP 

RP  

T[s] 

10 Volt 

Min In 

T[s] 

RP 
SP 

T[s] 

10 Volt 

Min In 

 
Fig. 5.e 

 
Key:  
RP Pressure read 

SP Set point 

T Time 

Min In Minimum inverter output value 
 
 
Dead band control 
This control requires the setting of inverter set point, the inverter pressure differential for “dead band” control (parameter r21) and the “inverter ramp up time” 
(parameter r28). 
Three zones are defined: activation zone DOnZ, dead band NZ and deactivation zone DOffZ, in which the program behaves differently (see the figure). 
In the activation zone DonZ, the fans are started as follows: 
- The inverter is activated as soon as there is demand, with a value no less than the minimum inverter opening MinIn; 
- The inverter output is increased according to the times set by parameter r23. 
- If the inverter output reaches 100%, the situation persists 
In the dead band NZ, the inverter output does not undergo any variation. 
In the deactivation zone DoffZ, the fans are stopped as follows: 
- The inverter output is progressively brought to the minimum value, according to the times set by parameter r24. 

When reaching the minimum value, the fans are stopped. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Key:  

InPress Discharge pressure 

B Set point + differential 

StpM HP set point 

DOnZ Activation zone 

DOffZ Deactivation zone 

NZ Dead band 

T [s] Time  

Inverter Inverter status 

NFan Number of fans on 

 
Fig. 5.f 



μRack 

Cod. CAREL +03P220431 rel. 2.3 dated  06/06/12 21

5.4 PWM-PPM management 
On the controller, the “fan control” output generates a PWM signal. 
This output is used to drive phase control modules that directly control the fan speed. 
The output, depending on how it is configured, can generate a pulse width modulation (PWM) signal. 
The example below shows two graphs representing the two modes. 
In the graph, it can be seen that the request is 80% of the maximum value. 

PWM 
V 

[5 Volt] 

T[s] 
80% 

 
 

Fig. 5.g 
 
The PWM signal controls, for example, the CAREL FCS* series, CONVONOFF, CON0/10A0 modules. 
 
ON/OFF fan control board (code CONVONOFF0) 
The CONVONOFF0 modules convert the PWM signal sent from terminal Y to an ON/OFF signal. In practical terms, Y can be used to control a relay. Switching power 10A 
at 250 Vac in AC1 (1/3 HP inductive). 
 
PWM to 0 to 10 Vdc (or 4 to 20 mA) conversion board for fans (code CONV0/10A0) 
The CONV0/10A0 modules convert the PWM signal sent from terminal Y to a standard 0 to 10 Vdc (or 4 to 20 mA) signal. 
 
Calculation of the minimum and maximum fan speed 
This procedure should only be performed if fan speed control boards are used (code MCHRTF*0*0). It must be stressed that if the ON/OFF modules (code 
CONVONOFF0) or the PWM / 0 to 10 V converters (code CONV0/10A0) or FCS are used, the “Min. triac” parameter (r29) should be set to zero, and the “Max. triac” r30 
parameter to the maximum value is the impulse period (r31)=0.  
Given the range of different motors existing on the market, the voltages supplied by the electronic board that correspond to the minimum and maximum speed can be 
set. For this purpose (and if the default values are not suitable), proceed as follows: 

1. Set the fan inverter to always On. Force inverter parameter, M17. 
2. Set “Max triac” and “Min triac” to zero. 
3. Increase “Max triac” until the fan operates at a speed considered sufficient (make sure that, after having stopped it, it starts rotating if left free); 
4. “Copy” this value to the “Min triac” parameter; this sets the voltage corresponding to the minimum speed; 
5. Connect a voltmeter (set for 250 V, AC) between the two “L” terminals (the two external contacts). 
6. Increase “Max triac” until the voltage stabilises at around 2 Vac (inductive motors) or 1.6, 1.7 Vac (capacitive motors); 
7. Once the optimum value is found, it should be seen that even when increasing “Max triac”, the voltage no longer decreases. 
8. Do not increase “Max triac” any further, so as to avoid damaging the motor; 
9. Set the force inverter parameter back to AUTO. 

The operation is now complete.  
 
 

5.5 Floating condenser control 
If this function is enabled using parameter r32, the following parameters need to be set. 

a) DELTA T (r33) (condenser exchanger parameter, typically related to the type of condenser used) 
b) Minimum condensing pressure (r25 in °C) 
c) Maximum condensing pressure (r26 in °C) 

 
The condenser set point is the value resulting from “DELTA T + Outside air temperature”, as with high outside temperatures the condensing temperature cannot be too 
low (no possibility of energy savings). This is used to optimise the operation of the fans. The maximum and minimum pressure values are the range in which floating 
control can operate. 
 
ATTENTION: enabling this controller, the parameters “r16” (ventilation set) and “r18” (inverter ventilation set) are no more visibile since the relevant set point become 
function of the external temperature + delta.  
The following parameter are displayed in temperature always, not depending by used probe (pressure or temperature): 
r17 (Set the minimum value of suction probe) 
r19 (Fan inverter differential) 
r25 (Set the lower limit of the fan set point) 
r26 (l Set the upper limit of the fan set point) 
 



Cod. C

 6
 

6.1 
The in
param
The on
The m
When 
If switc
Impor
 
 

6.2 
Param
This pa
Param
These 
Param
The co
 
 

6.3 
This fu
An offs
The of
 
 

6.4 
By sele
The fo
 

 
 

6.5 
The so
The tw
 

No. 
1 

2 

 

 

If the a
 
Examp
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CAREL +03P2204

Various se

Manual d
dividual devices c
eters Mxx. 

nly support provid
anual activation o
even just one ma

ching the board of
rtant: Use this fun

Compres
eter C07 is used t
arameter is expres
eters C08 C10 C1
parameters are al
eters C09 C11 C1

ompressor mainte

Set point
unction is useful w
set is added to the
ffset can be define

Type of r
ecting the type of 
llowing table lists 

Auxiliary
oftware can manag
wo probes can be 

Channel N

B2 -r
-a

B3 -o
-a

auxiliary probe sel

ple of HT alarm m
    

Alarm OF

431 rel. 2.3 dated

ettings 

device oper
can be activated m

ded in manual ope
of the speed contr
anual procedure is
ff and on again, th
nction with care!

ssor hour c
to set the alarm th
ssed in the hundr
12 C14 are used t
lso expressed in t
13 C15 are used t

enance alarm is sh

t variation 
when needing to in
e compressor set 
ed using paramete

refrigerant 
refrigerant used i
the types of gas m

y probe ma
ge two auxiliary te
configured with p

NTC probe 

room temperature
auxiliary probe 

outside temperatu
auxiliary probe 

lected, a high tem

management 
  

 
Fig. 6.a

F Set Poin

Diff. 2°C 

d  06/06/12 

ration 
manually, ignoring

eration is the alarm
rollers sets the cor
s enabled, the “M
he function is term
! Operating the d

ounter and
hreshold for the m
reds of hours, as t
to check the num
he tens of hours, 
to reset each indiv

hown by an alarm 

from digita
ncrease or decrea
point when the m
er R34.  

 
n the installation(
managed: 

Refrigeran
R134a 

R290 

R600 

R600a 

R717 

R744 

R404A,R40

nagement 
emperature probe
parameters /21 an

e probe, read-only

ure probe for Floa

mperature threshol

a 

nt 

Alarm ON

g the times and th

m management fu
rresponding outpu
ANUFACTURER” i

minated. 
devices manually

d maintena
maintenance of th
he resolution of th
ber of operating h
as the resolution 
vidual hour count
code, as well as b

al input 
se the set point d

multifunction input

(parameter /35), t

nt 

07C,R410A,R507C

es, in addition to th
nd /22: 

y 

ting condenser co

ld can be set (par

temperature

N 

22

he rotation, and i

unction.  
uts to the maximu
icon on the displa

y may cause dam

ance alarm
e 4 compressors.
he display is only 
hours of the comp
of the display is o
ter. 
by the simultaneo

during night-time o
t, set for this func

the software will a

Co
Te

Pr

Bu

2-

Am

Ca

C M
Tab. 6.a 

he suction and di

ontrol 

Tab. 6.b 

rameter A16, A17

ndependently fro

um value. 
ay will FLASH!  

mage to the insta

3 digits.  
pressors installed.
only 3 digits.  

ous activation of th

operation. 
ction, is closed.  

automatically calcu

omplete name
etrafluoroethane

ropane 

utane 

-methyl propane (

mmonia (NH3) 

arbon dioxide (CO

Mixes of gases 

scharge probes. 

). This alarm has a

m the temperatur

llation! 

 

he Maintenance a

ulate the conversio

(isobutane) 

O2) 

automatic reset, w

re control functio

nd Alarm icons. 

on of the pressure

with a fixed differe

ns, by setting the

e to temperature.

ential of 2°C. 

μRack 

 related 



μRack 

Cod. CAREL +03P220431 rel. 2.3 dated  06/06/12 23

6.6 Prevent high discharge pressure 
This function is enabled by parameter /32. 
In order to prevent the activation of the general high pressure switch (total shutdown of the compressors, with manual reset), a “prevention” function can be enabled by 
setting a pre-alarm threshold; this function gradually decreases the capacity of the unit. 
The high pressure prevention (Prevent HP) function is only enabled during the activation and deactivation of the compressors. 
If the discharge pressure exceeds the threshold set (parameter /33), the activation of any compressors is disabled and a prevent alarm is generated. In addition, all the 
compressor load steps are deactivated, observing the times set for parameter C06. 
If the discharge pressure falls below the Prevent threshold, any other compressor start calls are ignored, for a set time called Prevent time 1 (parameter A13).  
If between the start of two prevent cycles a time less than Prevent time 2 (parameter A14) elapses, the “Excessive prevent frequency” alarm is generated, A29. 
The “Excessive prevent frequency” alarm (display only) is reset automatically, if, within Prevent time 3 (parameter A15), the prevent function is not activated again. This 
alarm can be reset manually by the user, momentarily disabling the PREVENT function, using parameter /32. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Fig. 6.b 
 
Key:  
OutPress Discharge pressure 

T Time 

NCmp Number of suction steps required 

ALPrv High pressure prevention alarm 

STPpr Prevent HP activation threshold 

T1 Time between compressor stops with prevent HP active 

Dprev1 Step activation delay after end prevent HP (prevent time 1) 

Dprev2 Minimum time for activation of high prevent frequency alarm (prevent time 2) 
 

NCmp 

OutPress 

STPpr 

T[s] 
 

T[s] 
 

1 
2 
3 
4 

Dprev1 
 

T1 

Dprev2 
 

ALPrv 

T[s] 
 



Cod. C

 7
The ac
compr
The ala
in sequ
(A19) 
The ala
 
 
 

7.1 
When 

• 
• 

Press t
If the c

• 
• 

If, in th
The sig
 
 
 

7.2 
The co
When 

• 
• 

If the c
remain
If, in th
If the c

• 
• 

If, on t
 
 

7.3 
The lo
(defau
 
 

7.4 
Based 
A delay
If the t
 
Code 
A01 

A02 

A03 

A04 

A05 

A06 

A07 

A08 

A09 

A10 

A11 

A12 

A13 

CAREL +03P2204

Alarm man
ctivation of an alar
ressors are called, 
arm information a
uence. If the alarm
needs to be acces
arm from digital in

Alarms w
one or more auto

Red ALARM LE
Alarm relay cha

the PRG/MUTE bu
cause of the alarm

The alarm relay
Red ALARM LE

his situation, new 
gnal will remain a

Alarms w
ompressor therma
one or more man

Red ALARM LE
Alarm relay cha

cause of the alarm
ns in an alarm con
his situation, new 
causes no longer e

The alarm relay
Red ALARM LE

the other hand, th

Semiauto
w pressure alarm

ult 10 minutes), it 

Alarm re
on the configurat
y time can be set 
time is set to 0, th

Alarm description

Compressor 1 

Compressor 2 

Compressor 3 

Compressor 4 

Compressor 1 ma

Compressor 2 ma

Compressor 3 ma

Compressor 4 ma

Liquid level (from m

General suction p
(from multifunctio

General suction p
(from multifunctio

General discharge
(from multifunctio

Low discharge pre

431 rel. 2.3 dated

nagement 
rm, from digital in
the activation of a

appears is displaye
m situation is reso
ssed. 
nput is typically d

with autom
omatic reset alarm
ED on; 
anges, if enabled.
utton. 
ms is resolved, the
y changes to norm
ED goes off.. 
alarms are activat
ctive to leave a sig

with manua
al overload (param
nual reset alarms 
ED on; 
anges, if enabled.
ms has been reso
ndition and the de
alarms are activat
exist, the status of
y changes to norm
ED goes off.. 
he cause of the ala

omatic alar
m from transducer

becomes an alarm

lay 
tion (no. of device
(parameter A20)
e activation of the

n 

aintenance 

aintenance 

aintenance 

aintenance 

multifunction input) 

ressure switch 1 
on input) 

ressure switch 2 
on input) 

e pressure switch 
on input) 

essure 

d  06/06/12 

nput, causes the d
an alarm on one 
ed alternating wit

olved, the relay is r

etected when the 

matic reset 
ms are detected, th

 

 devices that have
mal status; 

ted, the initial situ
gn of alarm ON, u

al reset 
meter /29) fan the
are detected, thes

 
olved, the red LED
evices remain disa
ted, the initial situ
f the signal device
mal status; 

arms is still presen

rms 
r is a semiautoma
m that must be re

es < 5) relay no. 5
 between the activ
e alarm relay is im

Generated b

DIN 

DIN 

DIN 

DIN 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

DIN 

DIN 

DIN 

DIN 

AIN 

irect action on the
compressor sends
h the value read b
reset and the alarm

contact “opens”, 

hese are signalled

e shutdown will re

ation will return.
until the operator 

ermal overload (pa
se are signalled by

D stays on to info
abled until the use
ation will return..

es changes as follo

nt, the initial situat

atic alarm. It acts 
set manually, that

5 (multifunction) c
vation of an alarm

mmediate. 

by Action p

Com

Com

Com

Com

COMP O

COMP O

All com

All fa

24

e devices involved
s the call to anoth
by the control pro
m message is can

however the logi

 by: 

estart normal ope

manually sets the

arameter /30) ala
y: 

rm the user that 
er deleted the alar

ows: 

tion will return. 

as an alarm with 
t is, using parame

can be used as an
m and the change 

performed 

p.1 OFF 

p.2 OFF 

p.3 OFF 

p.4 OFF 

/ 

/ 

/ 

/ 

/ 

OFF CIRC 1  

OFF CIRC 2  

mps. OFF  

ans OFF 

d, at the same tim
her compressor.
obe. If more than o
ncelled. In the case

c can be selected 

ration, and the sta

e reset alarms para

arms can be set as

alarms have been
rm messages usin

automatic reset, 
eter A19. This alar

n alarm relay.  
in the status of th

Type of reset 

Settable 

Settable 

Settable 

Settable 

Settable 

Settable 

Settable 

Settable 

manual 

automatic 

automatic 

Settable 

automatic 

e activating: the L

one alarm is active
e of alarms with m

using the “digital 

atus of the signal d

ameter A19. 

s manual reset. 

n activated during
ng parameter A19

however if it is a
m obviously cause

he signal relay. 

Delay 

Settable 

Settable 

Settable 

Settable 

no 

no 

no 

no 

settable 

no 

no 

no 

settable 

LED and a signal o

ve, the information
manual reset, the 

 input logic” para

devices changes a

g the day. In this 
9. 

activated at least 3
es the unit to shu

Notes 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

on the display. If th

n appears on the d
Reset Alarms para

meter, /14. 

as follows: 

situation, the alar

3 times within a s
tdown. 

μRack 

he 

display 
ameter 

rm relay 

set time 



μRack 

Cod. CAREL +03P220431 rel. 2.3 dated  06/06/12 25

Code Alarm description Generated by Action performed Type of reset Delay Notes 

A14 High discharge pressure AIN All fans ON automatic no  

A15 Low suction pressure 1 AIN All comps. OFF  automatic settable  

A16 High suction pressure 1 AIN all comps. ON automatic settable  

A17 Low suction pressure 2 AIN All comps. OFF  automatic settable  

A18 High suction pressure 2 AIN all comps. ON automatic settable  

A19 Suction probe 1 faulty or disconnected AIN Settable no. comps. ON automatic 30 seconds 
See compressor management with probe 
broken. 

A20 Suction probe 2 faulty or disconnected AIN Settable no. comps. ON automatic 30 seconds 
See compressor management with probe 
broken. 

A21 Discharge probe faulty or disconnected AIN Settable no. fans ON automatic 30 seconds Force fan inverter to 100%. 

A22 Fan 1 thermal overload DIN Fan 1 OFF Settable no  

A23 Fan 2 thermal overload DIN Fan 2 OFF Settable no  

A24 Fan 3 thermal overload DIN Fan 3 OFF Settable no  

A25 Fan 4 thermal overload DIN Fan 4 OFF Settable no  

A26 General fan thermal overload  DIN 
Only signal alarm. Preset 
electronically the fan stop 

during overload 
Automatic no  

A27 Prevent high discharge pressure  AIN Compressors OFF Automatic no  

A28 Compressors off for Prevent HP AIN Compressors OFF Automatic no  

A29 Excessive prevent frequency AIN / Settable no Display only 

HtE High outside temperature AIN  Automatic No  

HtA High ambient temperature AIN  Automatic No  

EHS High supply voltage --- OFF Automatic No  

ELS Low supply voltage --- --- Automatic No  

EPb EEPROM error  --- --- Settable No  

EL1 Zero cross 
Power supply 

voltage 
100% Fans Automatic No  

AB2 B2 probe error faulty or disconnected AIN --- Automatic No  

AB3 B3 probe error faulty or disconnected AIN --- Automatic No  

Tab. 7.a 
 
 

7.5 Alarms from analogue inputs: temperature probe and pressure transducer: 
Fixed differentials:   0.2 bar suction 
     1.0 bar discharge 
 

        Example of LP alarm management 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Fig. 7.a 
 
        Example of HP alarm management 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Fig. 7.b 
 
 

High press.Alarm off Set Point 

Alarm on 

Diff. 

Low press.

Alarm off 

Set Point 

Alarm on 

Diff. 



Cod. C

 8
µRack 
In part

•
•
•
•

In add
Also se
 
 

8.1 
For co
Serial c
 

Produ
MRK00

MRK00

MRK00

 
 

8.2 
Comm
To ena
(param
Each c

•
•

For fur
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 9
The pa
Display
Display
 

1
2

3

 
Once t
of prot
IMPOR
To cha

1
2

3

4
 “_U_”
 “_I_” 
 “_C_”

CAREL +03P2204

The superv
can be connected

ticular, the followi
• The status o
• The status o
• Alarms prese
• Enabling of t
dition, this function
ee the paragraph 

Serial bo
nnection to super
connection option

ct code 
000000 

0000D0 

000AD0 

Commun
munication protoco
able the correct op
meter /36). 
ontroller must ha
• There are NO
• The address
rther information, 

User interf
arameters are divi
y information that
y information that

1. USER param
2. INSTALLER 

of the device
3. MANUFACT

connected.  

the password is e
tection. 
RTANT: 
ange the level of p
1. Once having
2. Then either 

Parameters)
3. If modifying

value, but ra
4. Using the sa
” :parameters visib
:parameters visib

” :parameters visib

431 rel. 2.3 dated

visor netwo
d to the most com
ng data is exchan
f the inputs /outp
f the devices enab
ent and active 
the devices, vario
n allows the poss
Supervisor comm

oards 
rvisory systems, th
ns: 

RS485 ser
MCH20048

FCSER0000

---------------

nication pro
ol: CAREL. 
peration of the co

ve the address se
O other devices w

ses on the same se
refer to the corre

face 
ded into 2 catego
t is NOT passwor
t is password-pro

meters (password 
parameters (pass
es.  
TURER parameter

entered, it remains

parameter protect
g entered the corr

press “SEL”, dire
. 

g the level, pressi
ather the level of p
ame procedure as 
ble at User level, 

ble at Installer leve
ble at Manufactur

d  06/06/12 

ork 
mmon supervisory
ged with the supe

puts 
bled 

us settings etc. 
sibility to modify a

munication variable

he control uses the

ial option Code 
850 

00 

-- 

otocols 

ommunication pro

et so that: 
with the same add
erial line must be 

esponding manua

ories.  
rd-protected: sho
otected:  

22 modifiable by 
sword 44 modifiab

rs (password 77 m

s in the memory 

ion from the keyp
rect PWD MANUFA
ectly accessing th

ng “SEL” accesse
protection. 
for modifying the

el, 
er level. 

y systems, using su
ervisor: 

a series of param
es. 

e standard CAREL

Notes 
External opt

Serial outpu

µRack with s

otocol, as well as i

dress on the same
set in progressive
l or contact CAREL

ow the values of th

parameter /40): s
ble by parameter /

modifiable by para

until automatically

pad (from the MA
ACTURER, the sys

he parameter me

s the parameter 

e parameters, cha

26

uitable interface b

eters from the su

L RS485 serial pro

tion connected by

ut board for DIN v

serial option FCSE

nstalling the boar

e serial line 
e order, starting fr
L. 

he probes, alarms

set the main funct
/41): periodical c

ameter /42): conf

y returning to the

ANUFACTURER lev
stem displays the 
enu to change th

menu as describe

nge the level, cho

boards and protoc

upervisor, such as

tocol. 

y cable to µRack co

version, to be fitte

ER00000 already F

rd, a number of pa

rom 1. 

s. 

tions of the device
hecks on the devi

igure the compre

e main screen, so

vel only), proceed 
string “S-P” (Set P
e values or pres

ed, where param

oosing between th

ols. 

: set point, differe

ompact 

d in the instrumen

FITTED by CAREL 

arameters need to

es connected (tim
ices, calibration of

ssor rack, enable 

as to make it eas

as follows: 
Parameters); 
s “DOWN” or “U

eters are scrolled

he 3 possible level

entials, times, unit

nt 

o be set, such as t

mes, set points, diff
f the probes conn

the main function

sier to move arou

UP” to display of

d no longer displa

ls available: 

t status, reset alar

T

the identification n

ferentials);  
nected, manual op

ns and select the

nd within the sam

f the string “L-P” 

ayed with the ass

μRack 

rms etc. 

Tab. 8.a 

number 

peration 

devices 

me level 

(Level-

sociated 



Cod. C

 10
This tab
Parame
Type: (
Pos.: po
Descrip
UOM: u
Range:
Default
Notes: 
 
IMPOR
are dis
 

USER 
 

INSTA
PARAM
 

MANU
PARAM

 

Structu
 

                    

 
 
 
Table
 
Parame

Config

Type o

Mai

CAREL +03P2204

List of par
ble contains the list o
eter: description; 
(R) read-only, (R/W)
osition: USER-INSTA
ption: synthetic desc
unit of measure of t
 range of possible v
t: factory-set value o
column available fo

RTANT: Not all th
splayed that wer

PARAMETERS 

ALLER 
METERS 

UFACTURER 
METERS 

ure of the param

                                                    

 of parameters

eter 

uration menu 

f unit 

in synoptic chart: 

LP1 
LP2 
HP 
S2 
S3 

 

431 rel. 2.3 dated

ameters 
of all the parameter

) read/write; 
ALLER-MANUFACTU
cription of the param
the value in question
values for the param
of the parameter. 
or user notes. 

he screens listed
re previously not

  

  

  

meters: 

                                                     

s 

Type Pos. D

  

R/W C 

 “

d  06/06/12 

rs, with the correspo

RER; 
meter; 
n; 

meter; 

d below will be d
t available. The d

 

 

 +

                Fig. 10.a 

Display Descriptio

  

/00 

Set the typ
0) LT 
1) MT 
2) TWO CI

Password 

“S-P” and “L-P” 
parameters 

 
 “L-P” 

visibility 
 

onding description.

isplayed when s
display therefore 

Press the SEL but

Press the button 

 

Press the P
 

THIS PASSW
THE PARAM
CHANGING

on 

e of unit, LT, MT or 

RCUIT 

27

crolling the disp
depends on the

tton for at least 5 

PRG per at least 5

RG + SEL button 

WORD OFFERS TH
METERS FOR PRO
G THE LEVEL OF P

two circuit 

-/- 
-C- 
-r- 
-A- 
-M- 

 

Pressin

lay; enabling a c
e initial configura

secs 

5 secs 

together for more

HE POSSIBILITY O
GRAMMING THE 

PROTECTION: 

 ng “PRG” for 3 se

certain type of co
tion! 

e than 5 seconds 

OF DISPLAYING AL
UNIT AND 

UOM 

 

 

conds returns to 

“S-P"= S
“L-P”= L

onfiguration will 

 P

 P

LL  P

Range De

 

0 to 2 

the main synopti

Set Parameters 
Level Parameters

mean that new s

PW 22  

PW 44  

PW 77  

Ta

fault Not

 

0 

ic. 

s 

μRack 

screens 

 

 

 

ab. 10.a 

tes 



μRack 

Cod. CAREL +03P220431 rel. 2.3 dated  06/06/12 28

Parameter Type Pos. Display Description UOM Range Default Notes 

Unit model R/W C /01 

Set the unit model (without capacity control): 
SINGLE CIRCUIT 
0) 0 compressors 
1) 1compressor  
2) 2 compressors 
3) 3 compressors 
4) 4 compressors 
TWO CIRCUIT 
5) 1 compressor + 1 compressor  
6) 2 compressors + 1 compressor 
7) 3 compressors + 1 compressor 
8) 2 compressors + 2 compressors 
Set the unit model (with capacity control):  
    SINGLE CIRCUIT 
9)   1 compressor 1 capacity control 
10) 1compressor 2 capacity control 
11) 1 compressor 3 capacity control 
     TWO CIRCUIT 
12) 1 compressor 1 capacity control + 1 compressor  
13) 1 compressor 1 capacity control + 1 compressor 1 capacity control 
14) 1 compressor 2 capacity control + 1 compressor 

 0… 14 2  

Compressors with different 
capacities 

R/W C /02 
Enable management of compressors with different capacities 
0) NOT ENABLED 
1) ENABLED 

 0/1 0 
For single circuit only for 

the configuration 
/01=1,2,3 e 4 

Capacity compressor 1 R/W C /03 Capacity of compressor 1 kW 0 to 999 5 
Only if comp. with 

different capacities are 
enabled 

Capacity compressor 2 R/W C /04 Capacity of compressor 2 kW /03 to 999 10 
Only if comp. with 

different capacities are 
enabled 

Capacity compressor 3 R/W C /05 Capacity of compressor 3 kW /03+/04 to 999 20 
Only if comp. with 

different capacities are 
enabled 

Capacity compressor 4 R/W C /06 Capacity of compressor 4 kW 
/03+/04+/05 to 

999 40 
Only if comp. with 

different capacities are 
enabled 

Number of compressors ON 
with suction probe 1 fault R/W C /07 

If the suction 1 probe fault or not connected alarm is activated, this number 
of compressors are started. These are in any case managed by the individual 
alarms and general pressure switches. 

 0 to 4 0 
Number limited by the 
number of compressors

Number of compressors ON 
with suction probe 2 fault 

R/W C /08 
If the suction 2 probe fault or not connected alarm is activated, this number 
of compressors are started. These are in any case managed by the individual 
alarms and general pressure switches. 

 0…2 0 For two circuits only 

Configure number of fans R/W C /09 Set the number of fans  0  to 4 2 
Number limited by the 
number of compressors 

already enabled 
Enable fan inverter  R/W C /10 Enable control of the fans with inverter  0/1 0  

Display inverter output value R U /11 Display the inverter output as a percentage  0 to 100% 0  

Number of fans ON with 
probe fault: 

R/W C /12 
If the discharge probe fault or not connected alarm is activated, this number 
of fans are started. These are in any case managed by the individual alarms 
and general pressure switches.. 

 0 to 4 0  

Enable fans with compressors 
ON R/W C /13 

0= independent operation of the fans 
1= fans on only when at least one compressor is ON  0/1 0  

Digital input logic: N.O. =No 
alarm R/W C /14 

Set the logic of the digital inputs.  
0) N.O.: with no alarm the contact is open  
1) N.C. : with no alarm the contact is closed 

 0/1 1 NO / NC 

Multifunction input 
configuration 

R/W C /15 

Set the type of multifunction input: 
0: no function 
1) unit ON-OFF (NC contact ON)  
2) change set point (set1- set2)  
3) general high pressure switch NC 
4) general high pressure switch NO 
5) general low pressure switch 1 NC 
6) general low pressure switch 1 NO 
7) general low pressure switch 2 NC 
8) general low pressure switch 2 NO 
9) liquid level alarm NC 
10) liquid level alarm NO 
11) general fan thermal overload NC 
12) general fan thermal overload NO 

 0 to 12 
 

0 

If the 4 outputs are 
used, this parameter is 

ignored and the 
Multifunction Input  is 

set as fan thermal 
overload 

B1 probe type R/W C /16 

B1 probe set: 
0) probe not connected 
1) NTC probe 
2) 0 to 5 V probe 

 0 to 2 2   
 

MIN suction pressure R/W C /17 Set the minimum value of suction probe bar -1.0 to /19 -1.0  



μRack 

Cod. CAREL +03P220431 rel. 2.3 dated  06/06/12 29

Parameter Type Pos. Display Description UOM Range Default Notes 
MIN discharge/suction 2 
pressure 

R/W C /18 Set the minimum value of discharge probe/suction probe of second circuit bar -1.0 to /20 0  

MAX suction pressure R/W C /19 Set the maximum value of the suction probe bar /17 to 45.0 9.3  
MAX discharge/suction 2 
pressure R/W C /20 

Set the maximum value of the discharge probe/suction probe of second 
circuit bar /18  to 45.0 34.5  

B2 probe type R/W C /21 

B2 probe set: 
0) probe not connected  
1) ambient air temp. probe / for two circuit, condenser probe 
2) auxiliary temperature probe (used for HT alarm)  

 0 to 2 0  

B3 probe type R/W C /22 

B3 probe set: 
0) probe not connected 
1) outside air temp. probe 
2) auxiliary temperature probe (used for HT alarm)  

 0 to 2 0  

B4 probe calibration (suction) R/W I /23 Suction probe calibration  
 bar -12 to 12 0  

B1 Probe calibration 
(discharge) R/W I /24 Discharge probe calibration bar -12 to 12 0  

B2 probe calibration R/W I /25 Room probe calibration °C -12 to 12 0  

B3 probe calibration R/W I /26 Outside probe calibration °C -12 to 12 0  

Display probe R/W U /27 

Probe displayed as default 
0) probe B1 
1) probe B2 
2) probe B3 
3) probe B4 

 0 to 3 3  

Alarm relay logic R/W C /28 
Logic of the alarm relay 
0) NC 
1) NO 

 0/1 1 If alarm relay enabled 

Type of compressor thermal 
overload alarm reset R/W C /29 

Type of thermal overload/generic alarm reset relating to the individual 
compressor. Automatic: when the alarm stops, the compressor starts again. 
Displayed only if the parameters are enabled 
0) AUTO 
1) MANUAL 

 0/1 1  

Type of fan thermal overload 
alarm reset R/W C /30 

Type of thermal overload/generic alarm reset relating to the individual fan. 
Automatic: when the alarm stops, the fan starts again. Displayed only if the 
parameters are enabled 
0) AUTO 
1) MANUAL 

 0/1 1  

Type of general discharge 
pressure switch reset R/W C /31 

Type of general high pressure switch reset 
0) AUTO 
1) MANUAL 

 0/1 0  

Prevent high discharge 
pressure R/W C /32 Enable high discharge pressure prevention  0/1 0  

Set point R/W C /33 High discharge pressure prevention set point bar 0 to 45.0 18.0 If prevent enabled 

Refrigerant conversion R/W C /35 

Type of refrigerant used 
0) No refrigerant 
1) R22 
2) R134a 
3) R404a 
4) R407c 
5) R410a 
6) R507 
7) R290 
8) R600 
9) R600a 
10) R717 
11) R744 

 0 to 11 3  

Serial address R/W C /36 Supervisor configuration. Identification number of the µRack board for the 
supervisor serial network  1 to 200 1  

Delay restart after black out R/W I /37 Enable delay at start-up after a black out, with the set time. If 0 no delay s 0 to 999 0  

Unit ON/OFF from the 
supervisor R/W I /38 

Enable/disable unit from the supervisor.  
0) OFF 
1) ON 

 0/1 1  

Unit ON/OFF by parameter R/W U /39 
Enable/disable unit by parameter 
0) OFF 
1) ON 

 0/1 1   

New User password R/W U /40 Used to change the password to access the User branch  0 to 999 22  

New Installer password R/W I /41 Used to change the password to access the Installer branch  0 to 999 44  

New Manufacturer password R/W C /42 Used to change the password to access the Manufacturer branch  0 to 999 77  

B4 probe type R/W C /43 

B4 probe set: 
0) probe not connected 
1)0 to 5 V probe 
2) 0 to 5 V probe 

 0 to 2 2  
 
 



μRack 

Cod. CAREL +03P220431 rel. 2.3 dated  06/06/12 30

Parameter Type Pos. Display Description UOM Range Default Notes 

Compressor menu          

Min. compressor ON time R/W C C01 Minimum ON time for same compressor s 0 to 999 10  

Min. compressor OFF time R/W C C02 Minimum OFF time for same compressor s 0 to 999 120  

Min. time between starts of 
different compressors 

R/W C C03 Minimum time between two start calls for different compressors. Avoids 
simultaneous starts 

s 0 to 999 30  

Min. time between stops of 
different compressors R/W C C04 Minimum time between two stop calls for compressors s 0 to 999 10  

Min. time between starts of 
same compressor R/W C C05 Minimum time between two effective starts of the same compressor s 0 to 999 360  

Time between compressor 
OFF call with prevent active R/W C C06 Time between compressor stop call with high pressure prevention active s 0 to 999 30 Only if  

prevent active 

Compressor operating hour 
threshold for maintenance 
alarm 

R/W I C07 Compressor operating hour threshold for maintenance alarm. If set to 0, no 
maintenance alarms. 

h x 100 0 to 320 0  

Compressor 1 operating hours R I C08 Display compressor 1 operating hours  h x 100 0 to 320 0  

RESET Compressor 1 
operating hours R/W I C09 

Reset compressor 1 operating hours 
0) NO RESET 
1) RESET 

  0/1 0  

Compressor 2 operating hours R I C10 Display compressor 2 operating hours  h x 100 0 to 320 0  

RESET Compressor 2 
operating hours R/W I C11 

Reset compressor 2 operating hours 
0) NO RESET 
1) RESET 

  0/1 0  

Compressor 3 operating hours R I C12 Display compressor 3 operating hours h x 100 0 to 320 0  

RESET Compressor 3 
operating hours R/W I C13 

Reset compressor 3 operating hours 
0) NO RESET 
1) RESET 

  0/1 0  

Compressor 4 operating hours R I C14 Display compressor 4 operating hours h x 100 0 to 320 0  

RESET Compressor 4 
operating hours R/W I C15 

Reset compressor 4 operating hours 
0) NO RESET 
1) RESET 

  0/1 0  

Control menu         

Compressor set point circuit 1 R/W U r01 Compressor set point first circuit bar / °C r12 to r13 1.0  

Compressor differential circuit 
1 R/W U r02 Compressor differential first circuit bar /°C 0 to 20.0 0.5  

Compressor set point circuit 2 R/W U r03 Compressor set point second circuit bar / °C r14 to r15 1.0 For two circuits only 

Compressor differential circuit 
2 R/W U r04 Compressor differential second circuit bar /°C 0 to 20.0 0.5 For two circuits only 

Compressor rotation R/W C r05 Type of compressor rotation   
0 = No rotation 
1 = FIFO   
2 = Time 

1 For single circuit only 

Compressor control R/W C r06 

Type of compressor control:  
0) Proportional 
1) Dead band 
2) Dead band with time 

 0/2 1  

Min call time start in dead 
band 

R/W I r07 Set minimum call time for compressor starts in dead band s C03 to r08 20 Only if dead band 
control is enabled 

Max call time start in dead 
band R/W I r08 Set maximum call time for compressor starts in dead band s r07 to 999 60 

Only if dead band 
control is enabled 

Min call time stop in dead 
band R/W I r09 Set minimum call time for compressor stops in dead band s 0 to r10 10 

Only if dead band 
control is enabled 

Max call time stop in dead 
band R/W I r10 Set maximum call time for compressor stops in dead band s 0 to 999 60 Only if dead band 

control is enabled 

Dead band differential 
pressure in which the time 
varies 

R/W I r11 Pressure differential in which the compressor start/stop time is proportional 
to the suction pressure  

bar /17…20,0 0.5 Only if dead band 
control is enabled 

Min compressor set point R/W C r12 Set the lower limit of the compressor set point circuit 1 bar /17 to r13 0.1  

Max compressor set point R/W C r13 Set the upper limit of the compressor set point circuit 1 bar r12 to /19 9.3  
Min compressor set point 
circuit 2 R/W C r14 Set the lower limit of the compressor set point circuit 2 bar /18 to r15 0.1 For two circuits only 

Max compressor set point 
circuit 2 R/W C r15 Set the upper limit of the compressor set point circuit 2  bar r14 to /20 10 For two circuits only 

Fan set point R/W U r16 Fan set point 
bar 
°C r25 to r26 

15.5 
35.7 For single circuit only 

Fan differential R/W U r17 Fan differential 
bar 
°C 

0 to 20.0     
0 to 20.0 

3 
18 For single circuit only 

Inverter set point  R/W U r18 Fan inverter set point  
bar 
°C r25 to r26 

15.5 
35.7 

Only if the inverter is 
enabled 



μRack 

Cod. CAREL +03P220431 rel. 2.3 dated  06/06/12 31

Parameter Type Pos. Display Description UOM Range Default Notes 

Fan inverter differential R/W U r19 Fan inverter differential bar 
°C 

0 to 20.0 
0 to 20.0 

3 
18  

Only if the inverter if 
enabled 

Fan rotation R/W C r20 
Type of fan rotation. 
0) NO ROTATION 
1) FIFO 

 0/1 1 For single circuit only 

Fan control R/W C r21 

Type of fan control: 
0) Proportional 
1) Proportional + integral 
2) Dead band 

 0 to 2 0 For single circuit only 

Integral time (P+I only) R/W C r22 Integral time with P+I control  s 0 to 999 600 Only if PI 

Time between fan start call R/W C r23 Minimum time between two successive calls to start different fans s 0 to 999 2 xx 

Time between fan stop call R/W C r24 Minimum time between two successive calls to stop different fans s 0 to 999 2 xx 

Min fan set point R/W C r25 Set the lower limit of the fan set point 
bar 
°C 

0 to r26 
-50 to r26 

1.0 
-31.2  

Max fan set point R/W C r26 Set the upper limit of the fan set point bar 
°C 

r25 to 40.0 
r25 to 150 

25.0 
55.3  

Fan inverter speedup time R/W C r27 Fan inverter speedup time s 0 to 999 2 Only if the inverter is 
enabled 

Inverter ramp up time R/W I r28 Set the time taken by the inverter to reach full load s 0 to 999 10 Only if the inverter is 
enabled 

Minimum fan inverter output R/W C r29 Set the minimum operation of the fan inverter % 0 to r30 0 Only if the inverter is 
enabled 

Maximum fan inverter output R/W C r30 Set the maximum operation of the fan inverter % r29 to 100 100 Only if the inverter is 
enabled 

Triac impulse duration  R/W C r31 Duration of the impulse applied to the triac ms 0 to 10  0 Only if the inverter is 
enabled 

Enable floating condenser 
control R/W C r32 

Enable the floating condenser control 
0) NO 
1) YES 

 0 to 1  0  

Condensing Delta T  R/W C r33 Temperature difference for floating condenser control  -40 to 150 10  

Compressor management 
offset set point 

R/W I r34 Compressor bar auxiliary set point offset.  
Used when changing the set point from digital input 

 -99.9 to 99.9 0  

Alarm menu         

HP suction 1 alarm R/W I A01 Suction probe 1 alarm: high threshold setting bar A03 to /19  9.3  

HP suction 1 delay R/W I A02 Suction probe 1 alarm: delay setting s 0 to 999 60  

LP suction 1 alarm R/W I A03 Suction probe 1 alarm: low threshold setting bar /17 to A01 0  

LP suction 1 delay R/W I A04 Suction probe alarm: delay setting s 0 to 999 60  

HP suction 2 alarm R/W I A05 Suction probe 2 alarm: high threshold setting bar A07… /20 9.3 For two circuits only 

HP suction 2 delay R/W I A06 Suction probe 2 alarm: delay setting s 0 to 999 60  

LP suction 2 alarm R/W I A07 Suction probe 2 alarm: low threshold setting bar /18 to A05 0 For two circuits only 

LP suction 2 delay R/W I A08 Suction probe alarm: delay setting s 0 to 999 60  

HP discharge alarm R/W I A09 Discharge probe alarm: high threshold setting bar 
°C 

A10 to /20  
A10 to 150 

20.0   
45.8  

LP discharge alarm R/W I A10 Discharge probe alarm: low threshold setting bar
°C 

/18 to A09     
-50 to A09 

0 
-50 

 

Discharge delay R/W I A11 Discharge probe alarm: delay setting s 0 to 999 60  

Compressor thermal delay R/W I A12 Compressor thermal overload alarm: delay setting s 0 to 999 0  
HP prevention 
Prevent time 1 R/W I A13 Time in which start calls are ignored after prevent HP m 0 to 99 5 Only if the prevent is 

enabled 
HP prevention 
Prevent time 2 

R/W I A14 If two prevent alarms occur within this time, an excessive prevent frequency 
alarm is generated 

m 0 to 999 6 Only if the prevent is 
enabled 

HP prevention 
Prevent time 3 

R/W I A15 If no prevent alarms occur in this period, the high prevent frequency alarm is 
automatically reset 

m 0 to 99 30 Only if the prevent is 
enabled 

High temp. probe threshold: 
B2 R/W I A16 High temperature threshold, probe B2  °C -40 to 150 100  

High temp. probe threshold: 
B3 R/W I A17 High temperature threshold, probe B3  °C -40 to 150 100  

Delay liquid level alarm R/W I A18 Set the liquid level alarm delay from multifunction input m 0 to 500 60  

Reset ALARMS R/W U A19 
Reset the alarms with manual reset 
0) NO RESET 
1) RESET 

 0/1 0   

Alarm signal delay R/W I A20 Set alarm signal delay s 0 to 999 1  

Exchange auto->man LP 3 
alarms 

R/W I A21 On the 3rd activation, within the set time, the low pressure alarm from 
pressure switch changes from automatic to manual reset. 

m 0 to 999 10  

OFF due to probe 
disconnected R/W I A22 

Enable unit OFF due to probe disconnected/alarm 
0) NO 
1) YES 

 0/1 0  

Maintenance menu         



Cod. C

Parame

Enable

Enable

Enable

Enable

Force c

Force c

Force c

Force c

Enable

Enable

Enable

Enable

Force f

Force f

Force f

Force f

Force i

 11
The CO
The co
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

CAREL +03P2204

eter 

 compressor 1 

 compressor 2 

 compressor 3 

 compressor 4 

compressor 1 

compressor 2 

compressor 3 

compressor 4 

 fan 1 

 fan 2 

 fan 3 

 fan 4 

fan 1 

fan 2 

fan 3 

fan 4 

nverter 

ON/OFF fa
ONVONOFF0 mo
ontrol relay has a s

  

431 rel. 2.3 dated

Type Pos. D

R/W I 

R/W I 

R/W I 

R/W I 

R/W I 

R/W I 

R/W I 

R/W I 

R/W I 

R/W I 

R/W I 

R/W I 

R/W I 

R/W I 

R/W I 

R/W I 

R/W I 

an control 
dules allow the O
switching power 1

    

d  06/06/12 

Display Descriptio

M01 
Enable ope
0) NO 
1) YES 

M02 
Enable ope
0) NO 
1) YES 

M03 
Enable ope
0) NO 
1) YES 

M04 
Enable ope
0) NO 
1) YES 

M05 
Manually o
0) NO 
1) YES 

M06 
Manually o
0) NO 
1) YES 

M07 
Manually o
0) NO 
1) YES 

M08 
Manually o
0) NO 
1) YES 

M09 
Enable ope
0) NO 
1) YES 

M10 
Enable ope
0) NO 
1) YES 

M11 
Enable ope
0) NO 
1) YES 

M12 
Enable ope
0) NO 
1) YES 

M13 
Manually o
0) NO 
1) YES      

M14 
Manually o
0) NO 
1) YES 

M15 
Manually o
0) NO 
1) YES 

M16 
Manually o
0) NO 
1) YES 

M17 
Manually o
0) NO 
1) YES 

board (cod
ON/OFF control of 
10A at 250 Vac in 

    
 

on 
eration of compress

eration of compress

eration of compress

eration of compress

operate compressor 

operate compressor 

operate compressor 

operate compressor 

eration of fan 1 in au

eration of fan 2 in au

eration of fan 3 in au

eration of fan 4 in au

operate fan 1  

operate fan 2 

operate fan 3 

operate fan 4 

operate the inverter 

de CONVO
the condenser fa
AC1 (1/3 HP indu

   

32

sor 1 in automatic m

sor 2 in automatic m

sor 3 in automatic m

sor 4 in automatic m

1  

2 

3 

4 

utomatic mode: 

utomatic mode: 

utomatic mode: 

utomatic mode: 

at 100%  

ONOFF0) 
ans. 
uctive). 

  

mode: 

mode: 

mode: 

mode: 

 Fig. 11.a 

UOM 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Range De

0/1 

0/1 

0/1 

0/1 

0/1 

0/1 

0/1 

0/1 

0/1 

0/1 

0/1 

0/1 

0/1 

0/1 

0/1 

0/1 

0/1 

fault Not

1 

1 

1 

1 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1 

1 

1 

1 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
Only if the

is disa

Ta

μRack 

tes 

e inverter 
abled 

b. 10.b 
 
 
 



Cod. C

 12
The CO
The FC
 

 

 

 13
The pr
The ke
for the
There 
• Load
• Copy
Warni
assist t
IMPOR
Refer 
 

 

 14
The co
The va
 
R 

R/W 

 
Analog
 

F

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

CAREL +03P2204

PWM to 0 
ONV0/10A0 modu
CS series three-ph

Programm
rogramming keys 
eys must be conne
e specific controlle
are two main fun

d the parameters f
y from the key to o
ng: The paramete
the identification o
RTANT NOTE: Th
to the programm

Supervisor
ontroller can be co
ariables sent and r

Read 

Read- Write

gue variables 

Flow In

R 
R 
R 
R 

R/W 
R/W 
R/W 
R/W 
R/W 
R/W 
R/W 
R/W 
R/W 
R/W 
R/W 
R/W 

431 rel. 2.3 dated

to 10 Vdc 
ules convert the P
ase controllers ca

 

ming key (co
PSOPZKEY00 and
ected to the conn
er. 
ctions, which are 
from a controller t
one or more cont
ers can only be co
of the key to be u
he key can only b
ming key instruct

r managem
onnected to a loca
received by the su

Se

e Re

ndex 

1 Probe B
2 Probe B
3 Probe B
4 Probe B
5 Suction
6 Differen
7 Suction
8 Differen
9 Min suc
10 Max suc
11 Min suc
12 Max suc
13 Fan set 
14 Fan set 
15 Fan diff
16 Fan diff

d  06/06/12 

(or 4 to 20
PWM signal sent fr
n be connected to

    

ode PSOPZ
d PSOPZKEYA0 for
ector (4 pin AMP)

selected using the
to the key (UPLOA
trollers (DOWNLO
opied only betwee
sed, CAREL has a
be used on µRac
ion sheet for fur

ment 
al or remote supe
upervisor are show

end from the µRac

eceived and sent f

B4 
B1 
B2 (ambient air) 
B3 (outside air ) 
 set point circuit 1 
ntial circuit 1 
 set point circuit 2 
ntial circuit 2 
ction set point 1 
ction set point 1 
ction set point 2  
ction set point 2  
point  
point  

ferential  
ferential  

0 mA) conv
rom terminal Y on
o the µRack witho

  

ZKEYA0) 
r CAREL controller
) on the controller

e two dipswitches
AD); 
OAD). 
en instruments wit
pplied a label that

ck controllers tha
rther details. 

     

rvisor/telemainten
wn in the tables be

ck to the superviso

rom the µRack to 

33

version bo
n the µRack to a st
out requiring this m

   

rs are used to cop
rs, and can operat

s (located under th

th the same produ
t can used to desc

at have the same

           

nance system for 
elow, with referen

or. Not modifiable

 the supervisor. C

Descripti

ard for fan
tandard 0 to 10 V
module. 

   

py the complete se
te when the instru

he battery cover). 

uct code. The uplo
cribe the program

e firmware versio

managing the un
nce to the followin

e 

Can be modified b

ion

s (code CO
dc (or 4 to 20 mA

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  Fig. 12

et of parameters t
uments are either 

These are: 

oad operation, on
mming made or th

n. 

 Fig. 13.a 

it. 
ng key: 

y the supervisor. 

ONV0/10A0
A) signal. 

2.a 

to the µRack. 
r on or off, accord

n the other hand, 
he unit that the da

0) 

ing to the instruct

is always possible
ta refers to. 

Display co

LP1
HP/LP2

B2 
B3 
r01 
r02 
r03 
r04 
r12 
r13 
r14 
r15 

r16 (bar
r16 (°C)
r17 (bar
r17 (°C)

μRack 

tions 

e. To 

ode

2 

r) 
) 
r) 
) 



μRack 

Cod. CAREL +03P220431 rel. 2.3 dated  06/06/12 34

Flow Index Description Display code

R/W 17 Min fan set point  r25 (bar) 
R/W 18 Min fan set point  r25 (°C) 
R/W 19 Max fan set point  r26 (bar) 
R/W 20 Max fan set point  r26 (°C) 
R/W 21 Fan inverter set point  r18 (bar) 
R/W 22 Fan inverter set point  r18 (°C) 
R/W 23 Fan inverter differential  r19 (bar) 
R/W 24 Fan inverter differential  r19 (°C) 
R/W 25 HP suction 1 alarm threshold A01 
R/W 26 LP suction 1 alarm threshold  A03 
R/W 27 HP suction 2 alarm threshold A05 
R/W 28 LP suction 2 alarm threshold A07 
R/W 29 HP discharge alarm threshold A09 (bar) 
R/W 30 HP discharge alarm threshold  A09 (°C) 
R/W 31 LP discharge alarm threshold A10 (bar) 
R/W 32 LP discharge alarm threshold A10 (°C) 
R/W 33 Probe B4 calibration  /23 
R/W 34 Probe B1 calibration /24 
R/W 35 Probe B2 calibration /25 
R/W 36 Probe B3 calibration /26 
R/W 37 Min value suction probe /17 
R/W 38 Min value discharge probe /18 
R/W 39 Max value suction probe /19 
R/W 40 Max value discharge probe /20 
R/W 41 Set point prevent high pressure function  /33 
R/W 42 Set point offset to change set from DI  r34 
R/W 43 Differential pressure for dead band by time  r11 
R/W 44 Condensing temperature delta for floating control  r33 
R/W 45 High temp threshold probe B2  A16 
R/W 46 High temp threshold probe B3  A17 

Tab. 14.a 
 

Digital variables 
 

Flow Index Description Parameter
R/W 1 Unit on  

R 2 Status of compressor 1 
R 3 Status of compressor 2 
R 4 Status of compressor 3 
R 5 Status of compressor 4 
R 6 Status of fan 1
R 7 Status of fan 2
R 8 Status of fan 3
R 9 Status of fan 4
R 10 Status of digital input 1 
R 11 Status of digital input 2 
R 12 Status of digital input 3 
R 13 Status of digital input 4 
R 14 Status of digital input 5 

R/W 15 Reset alarms A19
R/W 16 Digital input logic  /14
R/W 17 Alarm relay logic  /28
R/W 18 Enable fan inverter  /10
R/W 19 ON/OFF from supervisor  /38
R/W 20 Enable “prevent” control on condenser /32
R/W 21 Enable management of different compressors /02
R/W 22 Type of compressor reset /29
R/W 23 Type of fan reset  /30
R/W 24 Type of reset for general high press. switch /31
R/W  25 Reset compressor 1 hours  C09
R/W  26 Reset compressor 2 hours  C11
R/W  27 Reset compressor 3 hours  C13
R/W  28 Reset compressor 4 hours  C15
R/W 29 Enable floating condenser control  r32
R/W 30 Enable unit Off due to probe fault A22
R/W 31 Enable fans with compressor ON  /13

Tab. 14.b 
  



μRack 

Cod. CAREL +03P220431 rel. 2.3 dated  06/06/12 35

Alarms sent to the supervisor 
 

Tab. 14.c 
 

Integer variables 
 

Flow Index Description Parameter
R/W 1 Type of unit “/00” /00
R/W 2 Unit model “/01” /01

R 3 Number of compressors  
R/W 4 Number of fans “/09” /09

R 5 

Unit status  
0 = Unit ON 
1 = OFF from alarm 
2 = OFF from supervisor 
3 = OFF from remote input 
4 = OFF from parameter 
5 = Manual operation 
6 = Install default 
7 = PREVENT IN PROGRESS 

R/W 6 Minimum call time for compressor start (dead band) r07
R/W 7 Minimum call time for compressor stop (dead band) r09
R/W 8 Minimum compressor ON time  C01
R/W 9 Minimum compressor OFF time  C02
R/W 10 Minimum time between starts of different compressors C03
R/W 11 Minimum time between starts of the same compressor C05
R/W 12 Reserved 
R/W 13 Reserved 
R/W 14 Liquid level alarm delay A18
R/W 15 Reserved 
R/W 16 Number of compressors on in circuit 1 with probe damaged /07
R/W 17 Number of compressors on in circuit 2 with probe damaged /08
R/W 18 Number of fans on with probe damaged /12

R 19 Firmware release 
R/W 20 Type of refrigerant  /35
R/W 21 Capacity of compressor 1  /03
R/W 22 Capacity of compressor 2 /04
R/W 23 Capacity of compressor 3 /05
R/W 24 Capacity of compressor 4  /06

R 25 Inverter readout % “ /11
R/W 26 Multifunction DI configuration  /15
R/W 27 B1 type probe /16

Flow Index Description Alarm code
R 1 Alarm: compressor 1 A01
R 2 Alarm: compressor 2  A02
R 3 Alarm: compressor 3  A03
R 4 Alarm: compressor 4  A04
R 5 Alarm: fan 1 A22
R 6 Alarm: fan 2 A23
R 7 Alarm: fan 3 A24
R 8 Alarm: fan 4 A25
R 9 Alarm: liquid level  A09

R 10 
Alarm: general low suction pressure 1 
(from multifunction DI) 

A10

R 11 Alarm: general low suction pressure 2 
(from multifunction DI)  

A11

R 12 Alarm: low discharge pressure  A13
R 13 Alarm: high discharge pressure  A14
R 14 Alarm: low suction pressure 1” A15
R 15 Alarm: high suction pressure 1  A16
R 16 Alarm: low suction pressure 2  A17
R 17 Alarm: high suction pressure 2 “ A18
R 18 Probe B1 faulty or disconnected  A20
R 19 Probe B2 faulty or disconnected  AB2
R 20 Probe B3 faulty or disconnected AB3
R 21 Probe B4 faulty or disconnected A19
R 22 Compressor 1 maintenance  A05
R 23 Compressor 2 maintenance A06
R 24 Compressor 3 maintenance  A07
R 25 Compressor 4 maintenance  A08
R 26 General discharge pressure switch (from multifunction DI) A12
R 27 General fan thermal overload  A26
R 28 Prevent high discharge pressure  A27
R 29 Compressors off due to prevent  A28
R 30 Excessive prevent frequency  A29
R 31 High outside temperature  HtE
R 32 High room temperature  HtA



Cod. C

Flo
R/
R/
R/
R/
R/
R/

R
R
R
R

 R/
R/
R/
R/
 R/
R/
R/
R/
R/
R/
R/
R/
R/
R/
R/
R/
R/
R/
R/
R/
R/
R/
R/
R/
R/
R/

R
R

 

 15
Sign

B
B2
B3
B4

 
Sign

Y

 
Sig

ID
ID
ID
ID
ID

 
Sig
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO

 

CAREL +03P2204

ow Ind
/W 2
/W 2
/W 3
/W 3
/W 3
/W 3
R 3
R 3
R 3
R 3
/W 3
/W 3
/W 4
/W 4
/W 4
/W 4
/W 4
/W 4
/W 4
/W 4
/W 4
/W 4
/W 5
/W 5
/W 5
/W 5
/W 5
/W 5
/W 5
/W 5
/W 5
/W 5
/W 6
/W 6
/W 6
/W 6
R 6
R 6

Default co
nal 
1 Analogue
2 Analogue
3 Analogue
4 Analogue

nal 
Y PWM ana

gnal 
D1 N.C. digi
D2 N.C. digi
D3 N.C. digi
D4 N.C. digi
D5 N.C. digi

gnal 
O1 Normally
O2 Normally
O3 Normally
O4 Normally
O5 Normally

431 rel. 2.3 dated

dex 
28 B2 type
29 B3 type
30 Delay r
31 Min tim
32 Time be
33 Operati
34 Compre
35 Compre
36 Compre
37 Compre
38 Type of
39 Type of
40  Maximu
41 Maximu
42 Type of
43 Type of
44 Integral
45 Time be
46 Time be
47 Inverter
48 Inverter
49 Minimu
50 Maximu
51 Triac im
52 High su
53 Low su
54 High su
55 Low su
56 Low dis
57 Compre
58 Prevent
59 Prevent
60 Time to
61 Alarm s
62 Time to
63 B4 type
65 Capacit
66 Capacit

onfiguration

e input 1  
e input 2  
e input 3  
e input 4  

alogue output  

ital input no. 1  
ital input no. 2  
ital input no. 3  
ital input no. 4  
ital input no. 5  

y open contact, re
y open contact, re
y open contact, re
y open contact, re
y open contact, re

d  06/06/12 

e probe
e probe
estart after black o

me between two sto
etween compresso
ing hour threshold
essor 1 hours  
essor 2 hours  
essor 3 hours “ 
essor 4 hours  
f compressor rotati
f compressor contr
um call for compre
um call for compre
f fan rotation 
f fan control 
l time for P+I fan c
etween 2 fans start
etween 2 fans stop
r speed up time 
r ramp up time  
um inverter output 
um inverter output

mpulse duration  
uction pressure 1 a
ction pressure 1 al

uction pressure 2 a
ction pressure 2 al
scharge pressure a
essor thermal over
t time in which no 
t time in which the
o reset prevent alar
signal delay 
o change low press
e probe 
ty percentage of  fi
ty percentage of se

ns 
Type of analog

Type of analogu

Type of digit

Type of digit
elay no. 1 
elay no. 2 
elay no. 3 
elay no. 4 
elay no. 5 

ut 
op calls for differen
or stop call with Pre
 for maintenance 

on 
rol 
essor starts in dead
essor stops in dead

ontrol 
ts in dead band 
ps in dead band 

%  
t %  

larm delay 
arm delay 
larm delay 
arm delay 
larm delay 
rload alarm delay 
compressor starts 

e activation signals t
rm  

sure alarm from au

rst capacity-control
econd capacity-cont

ue inputs 

ue outputs 

tal inputs 

al outputs 

36

Descriptio

nt compressors
event function 

 band by time
d band by time 

are enabled
the alarm

utomatic to manual

lled compressor w
trolled compressor

on

ith configuration /0
r without  configura

Discharge p
Ambient air
Outside air 
Suction pres

Comp. 1 th
Comp. 2 th
Fan 1 therm
Fan 2 therm
General hi

Compres
Compres
Fan 1 
Fan 2 
Generic a

01= 9,10,11,12,13
ation /01= 9,10,1

pressure probe 
temperature prob
temperature prob
ssure probe 

hermal overload 
hermal overload 
mal overload 
mal overload  
gh pressure switch

sor 1 
sor 2 

alarm 

3 e 14 
1,12,13 e 14   

Description 

be 
be 

Description 
Fan inverter 

Description 

ch 

Description 

Parameter
/21
/22
/37
C04
C06
C07
C08
C10
C12
C14
r05
r06
r08
r10
r20
r21
r22
r23
r24
r27
r28
r29
r30
r31
A02
A04
A06
A08
A11
A12
A13
A14
A15
A20
A21
/43

Ta

Ta

Ta

Ta

Ta

μRack 

r

b. 14.d 

ab. 15.a 

b. 15.b 

ab. 15.c 

b. 15.d 



Cod. C

 16
Analog
Buffer 
Buzzer
Digital 
Differe
Discha
HP : Hi
Integer
LP : Low
Proport
Range:
Step: d
Set poi
Suction
Upload
 
 

 17
 “Grou
 
Power 

12-pin
Relays 

Digital 

Analog

Fan ou

Front p
Storag
Operat
Degree
Cat. of
PTI of 
Class a
Period
  
Note: A
 
 
Funct
 
Resolu
Tempe

Pressu
 

CAREL +03P2204

Glossary 
gue value: integer va
(memory): memory
: buzzer fitted on th
value: value with o
ntial: defines a pres
rge: pressure or tem
gh pressure 
r value: integer valu
w pressure 
tional band: this def
 range of values ava
efines an area of th
nt: defines a pressur
n: pressure or tempe
d: the operation use

Technical 
up A” is defined in

supply 

 connector 

inputs ID1 to ID5

gue inputs 

utput 

panel index of pro
e conditions 
ting conditions 
e of pollution 
f resist. to heat an
the insulating ma

and structure of th
 of electrical stres

     
All the relays mus

tional specific

ution of analogue 
erature measurem

re measurement 

431 rel. 2.3 dated

alue with minus sign
y on the board used
he external terminals
only two states. 
ssure (or temperatu
mperature measured

ue without decimal p

fines a temperature 
ailable for a parame
e proportional band
re (or temperature) v
erature measured a

ed to copy the applic

specificatio
n the following spe

5, IDB4 

otection 

d fire 
terials 

he software 
ss across the insula

st have the comm

cations 

inputs 
ment error 

error 

d  06/06/12 

n and decimal point
d to save the default
s; this sounds in the

re) difference from 
d at the compressor

point. 

(or pressure) zone o
ter. 

d (pressure or temp
value to be satisfied; 
t the compressor in
cation software from

on 
ecifications as the

2
M
F
M
M
E
U
M
b
Ty
In
In
In
In
In
E
C
M
B
T
B
C
M
th
L
S
M
IP
-1
-1
N
D
≥
A

ating parts lo

ons (C1/2, C3/4) 

T

R
R
T

t. 
t values selected by 
event of alarms or 

the corresponding s
r outlet. This is an an

of a few degrees start

erature) inside whic
the system activates
take. This is an anal

m the computer or p

 grouping of the f

4 Vac, range –15%
Maximum current 
use to be fitted in

Max current 2 A fo
Max current at 250
N60730: Resistive

UL: Resistive 3 A, 1
Minimum interval 

uilt into must ens
ype of micro-switc
nsulation between
nsulation between
nsulation between
nsulation between
nsulation between
lectrical standard:

Closing current to g
Maximum closing r

1, B2, B3, B4: CAR
he response time
4: NTC temp. pro

Control signal for C
Modulation of imp
he configuration o
oadless voltage: 5
hort-circuit curren

Minimum output lo
P55 
10T70°C - humidi
10T50°C - humidi

Normal 
D (UL94 V0) 
≥250 V 
A 
ong 

connected togeth

Temperature prob

Range -20T20 °C, 
Range -40T80 °C, 
The voltage % err

37

CAREL for all the pa
the limits set for the

set point. 
nalogue value. 

ting from the set poi

ch a device is on, an
s or deactivates the d
ogue value. 

programming key to 

following outputs

% ~ +10%; 50/6
output: 3 W 

n series with the p
r each relay outpu

0 Vac: 
e: 3 A, Inductive: 2
1 FLA , 6 LRA cos 
between switchin

sure the correct co
ching of the relay

n relays in group A
n relays in group A
n relays in group A
n the signal relay a
n relays and the fr
: voltage-free cont
ground: 5 mA 
resistance: 50 W
REL NTC tempera

e depends on the 
obes (10 kW at 25
CAREL MCHRTF**
pulse position (set
of the parameters
5 V ± 10% 
nt: 30 mA 
oad: 1 kW 

ity <80% r.H., non
ity <90% r.H., non

her, as shown in F

bes: range -40T80

±0.5 °C (excludin
±1.5 °C (excludin

ror in the input ran

arameters. Permane
e parameters are exc

nt, inside which the 

nd at the same time 
devices so that the va

the µRack. 

: compressor 1, co

0 Hz 

ower supply of th
ut, extendable to 3

2 A cos (j)= 0.4 60
(j)= 0.4 30000 cyc
g cycles (each rel

onfiguration to res
y: 1 C  
A: functional 
A and the very low
A and the signal re
and the very low v
ront panel: reinfor
tact 

ature probes (10 k
component used,
 °C) or CAREL 0 t

***, CONVONOFF
t amplitude) or m

n-condensing 
n-condensing 

Fig. 1 e 2 

°C, 0.1 °C 

ng probe) 
ng probe) 
nge of 0.5 to 4.5 V

nt memory, saves th
ceeded. The Built-in

system manages the

also defines the dev
lue measured reach

ompressor 2, fan 

e µRack: 315 mAT
3 A for one outpu

0000 cycles 
cles 
ay): 12 s (the man
spond to this spec

w voltage parts: re
elay: primary 
voltage parts: rein
rced 

kW at 25 °C) 
, typical value 90 s
o 5 V or free cont

F*, CONV0/10A* a
odulation of the d

Vdc is ± 2% (exclu

he values even whe
n terminals do not h

e control devices. 

vice on/off values.  
hes the set point. 

1, fan 2, alarm. 

T 
ut 

nufacturer of the 
cification) 

einforced 

nforced 

sec. 
tact ratiometric pr
and FCS modules
duty-cycle. Refer to

uding probe). 

n power is disconne
ave a buzzer. 

unit that the devic

ressure probes 
. 
o the user manua

μRack 

ected. 

ce is 

al for 



Cod. C

 18
MRK0
MRK0
MRK0
 
The co
Polariz
Polariz
remov
remov
 
Access
 
MCH2
MCH2
 
Warni
 
MCHS
MCHS
MCHS
MCHS
 
MCH2
FCSER
PSOPZ
PSOPZ
 
 
KIT  
 

 

MRK0
MRK0

MRK0

MRK0

MRK0

MRK0

MRK0

MRK0
 
 

CAREL +03P2204

Product co
000000: μRack p
0000D0: μRack D
000AD0: μRack D

onnectors kit conta
zed mini-fit conne
zed mini-fit conne
vable terminal righ
vable terminal righ

sories 

2CON001: connec
2CON011: connec

ng: the connector

SMLCONM: mini-f
SMLCAB0: 24 cab
SMLCAB2: 24 cab
SMLCAB3: 24 cab

2004850: RS485 s
R00000: RS485 se
ZKEY00: program
ZKEYA0: program

code u

  

0010DK D

00200K p

0030DK D

00400K p

0050DK D

00600K p

0090DK 

00800K p

431 rel. 2.3 dated

odes list 
panel mounting 32
DIN rail mounting
DIN rail mounting

ains: 
ector 2x6 pin fema
ector 2x7 pin fema
ht angle female 3 
ht angle female 3 

ctors kit for μChill
ctors kit for μChill

rs kit MCH2CON*

fit 2x6 and 2x7 pi
les kit 1 mm2, L= 
les kit 1 mm2, L= 
les kit 1 mm2, L= 

serial board for pe
erial board for per 
ming key with 12

mming key with 23

Rack RS485 

 
DIN No 

panel No 

DIN No 

panel No 

DIN No 

panel No 

DIN No 

panel No 

d  06/06/12 

2x74, 24 Vac, with
g, 24 Vac, with con
g, RS485 preinstall

ale 
ale 
pin, pitch= 3.81 m
pin, pitch = 5.08 m

ler2/μRack panel 
ler2/μRack DIN ra

* contains a 2 pins

n connectors kit 
1 m, preset for m
2 m, preset for m
3 m, preset for m

er μRack panel mo
μRack DIN rail m
 Vdc batteries incl

30 Vac external po

 -1...4,2 bar 

1 

1 

1 

1 

 

 

 

 

h connectors kit 
nnectors kit 
ed serial board, 2

mm, high= 11.1 m
mm, high= 11.1 m

mounting version
ail mounting versi

s connector for the

mini-fit connection
mini-fit connection
mini-fit connection

ounting version 
mounting version
luded 
wer supply  

Ratiometric p

 -1...9,3 bar 

 

 

 

 
1 

1 

 

 

38

24 Vac, with conne

mm 
mm (DIN version 

n 
on 

e tLAN which is n

pressure probe

-1...12,8 bar 
 

 

 

 

 

 

1 

1 

ectors kit 

only) 

ot used for μRack

0...34,5 bar 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

k 

Cables for 
pressure 
probe 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

Connectors kit

DIN 

panel 

DIN 

panel 

DIN 

panel 

DIN 

panel 

t 2 m cables 
MCHSMLCA

No 

No 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

μRack 

kit 
AB2 



Cod. C

 19
 
 
4 com
 
 

 
 
 
 
2 com
 
 

 

 
 

CAREL +03P2204

 Append

mpressors un

mpressors un

431 rel. 2.3 dated

dix: Com

it with fan spe

it + 2 conden

d  06/06/12 

pressor r

eed regulator 

ser fans 

rack con

39

troller, e

 
Fig. 17.a 

Fig. 17.b 

C4 C3 C2

F2 F1 C2

examples

2 C1

2 C1

s of appliication d

 

 

diagrams
μRack 

s 



μRack 

Cod. CAREL +03P220431 rel. 2.3 dated  06/06/12 40

3 compressors unit with 2 fan steps and speed regulator (no alarm relay output) 
 
 

 
Fig. 17.c 

 
 
 
2 compressors unit + 3 condenser fans 
 
 

 
 

Fig. 17.d 
 

F1 C3 C2 C1

F2 F1 C2 C1



Cod. C

 20
The lat
Modifi

•
•
•
•

 

In the 
of the 
 
The fo
/15:  
/17:  
/18:  
/19:  

/20:  
/29:  
/30:  
/33:  
/34:  
/43:  

 

The fo
C03: 
C04: 
 

C07:  

C08: 
C10: 
C12: 
C14: 
 

The fo
r01:  

r03:  

r11:  
r12:  
r13:  

r14:  
r15:  

r17:  
r19:  
r23:  
r24:  
r26:  
 

The fo
A01: 

A03: 
A05: 

A07: 
A09: 
A10: 

A18 ha

CAREL +03P2204

 Append
test FW release ha
cations have been
• AS2 has bee
• AS3 has bee
• S3   has bee
• S4   has bee

case of two refrig
first compressor i

llowing “/” param
The default val
The max. value
The max. value
The default val
The max. value
The max. value
The default val
The default val
The max. value
The parameter
New paramete

The SONDA_
Setting to 0 m
Settings 1 an

llowing “C” param
The default val
The default val

   The compress
The max. value
The default val
The max. value
The max. value
The max. value
The max. value

llowing “r” param
The min. value
The max. value
The min. value
The max. value
The min. value
The min. value
The default val
The max. value
The min. value
The max. value
The default val
The default val
The default val
The times for t
The times for t
The max. value

llowing “A” param
The default val
The max. value
The default val
The default val
The max. value
The default val
The max. value
The default val
The min. value

as been changed 
The default val
The max. value

431 rel. 2.3 dated

dix: Chan
as changed from 
n made to the foll
en replaced by AB
en replaced by AB
en replaced by B2
en replaced by B3

erant circuits, a fix
n the second refr

meters have been 
lue has been chan
e is now /19 
e is now /20 
lue has been chan
e has been change
e has been change
lue has been chan
lue has been chan
e is now 45 bars 
r has been made n
er for setting probe
_B4 parameter no
means the probe 
nd 2 mean it used

meters have been 
lue has been chan
lue has been chan

or maintenance 
e has been change
lue has been chan
e has been change
e has been change
e has been change
e has been change

meters have been 
e is now r12 
e is now r13 
e is now r14 
e is now r15 
e has been change
e has been change
lue has been chan
e has been change
e has been change
e has been change
lue has been chan
lue has been chan
lue has been chan
the fans in the dea
the fans in the dea
e has been change

meters have been 
lue has been chan
e has been change
lue has been chan
lue has been chan
e has been change
lue has been chan
e has been change
lue has been chan
e has been change
from seconds to 
lue has been chan
e has been change

d  06/06/12 

nges intr
1.7 to 2.0  
lowing strings: 
2; 
3; 
; 
. 

xed delay of 4 sec
igerant circuit.  

modified:  
nged from 3 to 0 

nged from 4.1 bar
ed from 40 bars t
ed from 40 bars t
nged from 1 to 0 
nged from 1 to 0 

not visible 
e B4. 
ow is visible and c
is not used. 

d as a pressure pro

modified:  
nged from 20 sec 
nged from 20 sec 

hour threshold h
ed from 999 (hou
nged from 200 (h
ed from 999 (hou
ed from 999 (hou
ed from 999 (hou
ed from 999 (hou

modified:  

ed from 0 to /17 (
ed from 0 to /17 (
nged from 2.5 bar
ed from 40 bars t
ed from 0 to /18 (
ed from 40 bars t
nged from 2.5 bar
nged from 0.5 bar
nged from 0.5 bar
ad zone also appl
ad zone also appl
ed from 40 bars t

modified:  
nged from 4 bars 
ed from 40 bars t
nged from 0.5 bar
nged from 4 bars 
ed from 40 bars t
nged from 0.5 bar
ed from 40 bars t
nged from 10 bars
ed from 0 bars (0
minutes: 
nged from 90 sec 
ed from 999 sec t

roduced i

conds has been in

rs to 9.3 bars 
o 45 bars 
o 45 bars 

can be set on the 

obe. 

to 30 sec 
to 10 sec 

has been increas
urs x 10) to 320 (h
ours x 10) to 0 (h

urs x 10) to 320 (h
urs x 10) to 320 (h
urs x 10) to 320 (h
urs x 10) to 320 (h

(min value of suct
(min value of suct
rs to 9.3 bars 
o /19 
(min value of prob
o /20 (max. value
rs to 10 bars 
rs (3°C) to 3 bars 
rs (3°C) to 3 bars 
y to the proportio
y to the proportio
o /20 (max. value

to 9.3 bars 
o /19 (max. value
rs to 0 bars 
to 9.3 bars 
o /20 (max. value
rs to 0 bars 
o /20 
s (20°C) to 0 bars
°C) to /18 (-50°C)

to 60 min 
to 500 min 

41

in Fw rel

ntroduced betwee

display and from 

sed: 
hours x 100) 
hours x 100) 
hours x 100) 
hours x 100) 
hours x 100) 
hours x 100) 

tion probe B4) (m
tion probe B4) (m

be B1) (min. valu
e of suction probe

(18°C) 
(18°C) 

onal band (ZN onl
onal band (ZN onl
e of suction probe

e of suction probe

e of suction probe

s (-50°C) 
C) 

lease 2.0

n the start of the f

the supervisor. 

min. value of setpo
min. value of setpo

e of setpoint2 = -
e B1) 

ly indication remo
ly indication remo

e B1) 

e B4)  

e B1) 

0 for MRK

first compressor in

oint1 = -1.0 bars) 
oint1 = -1.0 bars) 

1.0 bars) 

oved) 
oved) 

K0000XX

n the first refrigera

X0 

ant circuit and the

μRack 

e start 



Cod. C

 21
The lat
Modifi
- arran
- arran
- chan
 
 
 
 

 22
The FW
The di
The “S
 
 
 
 

 A23
The FW
New t
betwe
The fo
/01:    
  
Two in
int 65 
int 66 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CAREL
 

CAREL +03P2204

 Append
test FW release ha
cations have been

nging of Speed-Up
nging of Floating c
ge of alarm dela

Append
W release has ch
splay of variables

Suction_Probe1_A

Appendix
W release has ch
ypes of units hav

een activation of c
llowing “/” param
Range extended

nteger variables h
“Operating percen
“Operating percen

L reserves the rig

431 rel. 2.3 dated

dix: Chan
as changed from 2
n made to the foll
p Inverter mode a
condenser contro
y to start-up; now

ix: Chan
anged from 2.1 t

s relating to fan s
Alarm”, “Suction_

x: Chang
anged from 2.2 a

ve been added to 
capacity-control s

meters have been
 from 0-8 to 0-14

have been added 
ntage of first capa
ntage of second c

ht to make modif

d  06/06/12 

nges intr
2.0 to 2.1  
lowing strings: 
and calculation of
ol; 
w, more than the

ges intro
o 2.2 
et point has been
_Probe1_Alarm a

ges intro
 2.3  
increase the pro

steps is fixed (5 s
n modified:  
4  

(visible to superv
acity controlled com
apacity controlled 

fications or chang

roduced i

f minimum and m

 value of the DE

oduced in

n corrected when
and “Discharge_P

oduced in

duct portfolio, wi
seconds). 

visor only):  
mpressor in config
compressor in co

ges to its product

42

in Fw rel

maximum speed i

LAY_START pa

n Fw rele

n the floating con
Probe_Alarm” ala

n Fw rele

ith the introductio

gurations /01= 9,
onfigurations /01=

ts without prior n

lease 2.1

nverter; 

rameter, is includ

ease 2.2

densing function 
arms have change

ease 2.3 

on of single-circu

10,11,12,13 and 1
= 9,10,11,12,13 an

otice. 

 

ded the delay im

is enabled and a 
ed from manual t

it and two-circuit

4” 
nd 14” 

posed by their re

 condensing pres
to automatic rese

t units with capac

elative paramete

ssure probe is use
et. 

city control; the t

μRack 

r 

ed. 

ime 



 

 

  



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 CAREL INDUSTRIES HQs 
  Via dell’Industria, 11 - 35020 Brugine - Padova (Italy) 
  Tel. (+39) 049.9716611   Fax (+39) 049.9716600 
  http: //www.carel.com - e-mail: carel@carel.com  

Co
d.

: +
03

P2
20

43
1 

- µ
ra

ck
 R

el
. 2

.3
 0

6/
06

/1
2 

 


